
LJPHAl\!I 

AND 

Al\tlHERST, N. I=I., 

mtmorit s; 
THE GENEALOGY AND HISTORY OF A BRANCH OF TIIE 

UPHAM FAMILY. 

"Honor thy fathel' and thy 'mother, that thy days rruty be long upon 

the land which the Lord thy God giveth thee." 

BY MRS. MARY UPHAM KELLEY 

AND 

V{ AR REN UPHAM. 

PRIVATELY PRINTED: 

MARCH 25, 1897. 





CONTENTS. 

PAGE 

OUR ANCESTRY AND KINDRED 5 

OUR GRANDPARENTS 20 

OUR FATHER AND MOTHER AND THEIR FAMILY 29 

Goon OLD AM:HERST 51 

SELECTIONS FROM' WRITINGS OF MARY UPHAM KELLEY - 56 

PUBLISHED ,VRITINGS OF WARREN UPHAM 60 

INDEX 65 





OUR ANCESTRY AND KINDRED. 

" Beneath those rugged elms, that yew tree's shade, 
Where heaves the turf in many a mould'ring heap, 

Each in his narrow cell for ever laid, 
The rude forefathers of the hamlet sleep. 

" The breezy call of incense-breathing morn, 
The swallow twitt'ring from the straw-built shed, 

The cock's shrill clarion, or the echoing horn, 
No more shall rouse them from their lowly bed. 

"For them no more the blazing hearth shall burn, 
Or busy housewif~ ply her evening care : 

No children run to lisp their sire's return, 
Or climb his knees the envied kiss to share.'' 

INTRODUCTION. 

The early records of our family name, and our ancestors to 
the third Phineas Upham, which are briefly presented in the 
follo,ving pages, have been derived from the research of oth­
ers. The earliest publication tracing our na111e is a little 
book of 92 pages, published by Dr. Albert G. Upham. of Con­
cord, N. H., in 1845: entitled .a Notices of the Life of John 
Upha1n, the first Inhabitant of New England ,vho bore that 
name: together with an Account of such of his Descendants 
as were the Ancestors of Hon. Nathaniel Upham, of Roches­
ter, Ne,v Hampshire; ,vit,h a short Sketch of the Life of the 
Latter." The latest and most complete register of our family 
history is by Ca.pt.. Frank Kidder Upham, a book of 573 pages, 



6 Ori'.gin of the .1Yauie [.7pharn. 

,vi th nu1nerous portraits, views of the old Uphu,1n homestead 
in Melrose. Mass., and of the ancient church of Bicton, Eng­
land, and facsilniles of hand\vriting. This work, issued in 
1892, is entitled "Upham Genealogy: the Descendants of 
,John Upham, of Massachusetts, who came from England in 
1635, and lived in Weymouth and Malden, embracing over five 
hundred heads of families, extending into the tenth genera­
tion." 

An ancient Bible, which ,vas owned by the third Phineas 
Upham. our grandfather's grandfather, containing a page of 
family records in his ·writing, another page written by our 
great-grandfather, and a tlii rd page by our grandfather, no,v 
o,vned by the junior author of this ~ketch, the Bible register 
,vri tten by our n1other, 1:ecords of suhseq uen t dates carefully 
kept by our sister Lizzie, and still more recent names and 
dates, bring the story of our kindred onward to the present 
time. 

ORIGIN OF THE NAME UPHAM. 

The surname Upham is first found in records of Wiltshire, 
England~ in 1208. About a hundred and fifty years earlier, 
however,. during the reign of King Edward the Confessor 
(1042 to 1066), Upham was the name of a land estate, as 
noted in the Doomsday Book. It was probably formed by 
uniting the Anglo-Saxon words [Ip, high, and harn, a home, 
dwelling, or ha1nlet, meaning thus "the Home on the Hill." 
The name ,Yas in use hefore the battle of Hastings, but it 
~eems uncertain whether our ancestor \Vho first assumed this - . 

surname from his estate or village "'"as of Saxon or of Nor-. . 
n1an or1g1n. 

Uphan1 is no\v the narne of. a parish of Hampshire, England, 
in ,vhich Edward Young, the poet, ,vas born in 1681. It is 
also the nan1e of a village in Ireland, about a hundred 1niles . 
southwest of Dublin. 

ANCESTORS IN ENG-LAND ( 1500-1635). 

The earliest of our ancestors from ,vhom a continuous line 
i~ traced to the present time ,vas Richard Upham, ·who was 
living at Bicton, in .Devonshire, England, in 1523~ and died 
there in 1546. · 

His son, John Upham, of Eatenton in til1e parish of Bicton, 



Ancestors /n England ( 1500-1635 ). 7 

died in 1584, leaving a ,vill by whieh his son Richard inher­
ited his srn all f arn1. 

This Rieharcl Upham was the father of John and Sarah 
Upham, and of Joane (married to Robert l\'.lartin), ,vho emi­
grated together to America in 1635, contrary to their father's 
wishes. They sailed, in a company numbering one hundred 
and six, led by Rev. Joseph Hull, from Weymouth, England, 
on the 20th day of March, 1635, and reached Boston on the 
6th of ].\-lay. Early in Jnly, by direction of the General Court 
of the Massachu~etts Bay colony, they settled in the town 
which, in affeetionate re1nembrance of the port whence they 
sailed, was named vVeymouth, on the south shore of the bay. 

Maria, the 1nother in England, had died late in July of the 
preceding year, 1634, and in December, 1635, the father, 
Richard Uphara, died. His will gave to "Sarah Uppam, n1y 
daughter in Ne,v .England," five pounds, on the condition that 
·within, three years she should write to her sisters in England, 
the executrixes of the ·will. "that shee hath need of it." 
Greater disapproval is expressed in the next bequests: "Ite1n. 
I give to John Uppam, rny sonne in New England, if he come 
for it, :five shillings. Item. I give to ,Joane Martin, my 
daughter, if shee come for it, five shillings." Doubt.less many 
heartaches, both of the emigrants and of their father, had pre­
ceded this ,vill, which was made on the 12th of December, 
1635, just one week before his burial. 

An inventory of Richlud- Uphan1's personal property, in­
cluding household goods, farming tools, etc., with "one Bi bell 
hoke and other hokes," to t,he value <)f thirteen shillings, 
amounted in tot.al to fifty-nine pounds and eleven shillings. 

Oun ~~NGLISH Cous1Ns. 

The only brother of .John Upham, the emigrant, was Thorn as 
Upham. who succeeded his father on the fa.rm at Bicton. His 
descendants bearing the nan1e Upham are so1newhat nu1ner­
ous in Bristol, Exeter, and else,vhere in southern England. To 
one of these descendants, Wil1ia1n Reynell-Uphan1 of Bl'istol, 
we are greatly indebted for his researches, by which the Eng­
lish home of John Upha1n, and some of the Uphan1 lines of 
descent in England, ,vere ascertained and published in 1892, 
as a supplement, in the Arnerican "Upham Genealogy." 



8 ,fohn Upham, Ernlgrant to Anierica in 1635. 

1. JOHN UPHAM (1507-1681), EMIGRANT •.ro AMERICA IN 1635. 

The emigrant, John Upham~ fro1n ,vhom all bearing the Up­
ham name in the United States and Canada are descendants, 
,vas born in 1597, in Bicton parish, England, on the river Ot­
ter and near the seacoast. of southeastern Devonshire. He was 
married at Bicton on November 1st, 1626, to Elizabeth Slade; 
emigrated to Weymouth in 1635 ~ removed to Malden, Mass., 
in 1648, or ,vi thin a year or two later; and died in Malden, 
February 25th, 1681. 

Dr. Albert. G. Upham, in the book before noticed, wrote of 
our first forefather in New England as follows: 

The character of John Upham appears in a clear light. . . . At 
the age of 38, within fifteen years of the first settlement of Plymouth, 
he sought an asylu1n for himself and family in this country. We thus 
see him in early manhood exhibiti1Jg his energy of character, and the 
dearness and vigor of his intellectual powers, in the act of resigning 
kindred. friends and country, for God and liberty. In this great act his 
spirit bears -.Yitness of itself. 

In addition to this, we find him, on bis arrival here~ approved by his 
countrymen, as he was the same year chosen a delegate to their highest 
Assembly, and for six different sessions continued their representative, 
when fearless piety, integrity and wisdom, were regarded as essential to 
office. On his removal to Malden, thirteen years afterward, he became 
at once, an<l continued through life, a leading citizen of that town, and 
was repeatedly elected to various offices in their gift. The General As­
sembly also manifest a corresponding confidence in him, by appoint­
ing him six times Commissioner to settle the lesser legal matters of Wey­
mouth and Malden. 

During the short period that the town records are extant, it appears 
that he was eight years selectU?,an, and th1·ee years moderator of the 
town meetings. Ile was a commissioner to treat with the Indians, and 
,vas a pioneer, not only in the first settlement of Weymouth and Malden, 
but actively interested in the settlement of Worcester. 

It will likewise be seen, from the frequency with which he was called 
upon to settle estates, and to n1anage the affairs of widows and orphans, 
that he was esteemed a man of carefulness and kindness in the dis­
eharge of these important trusts. 

Finally, the church, in a highly religious cmnmunity, set.teth the seal 
of her testin1ony upon him, by selecting him for the office of Deacon­
which office he held for at least twenty-four years. 

His sons he educated for the service of his country: the one became a 
minister of the gospel, the other an officer in the army. In all his do­
mes tie relations there is reason to believe him a man esteemed and be­
loved. 



Phineas Upham, Wounded in Klng Philip's War. 9 

Nature seems to have enc.lowed him with a vigorous constitution; for, 
at the age of 83, but a few months before his decease, he discharged 
the laborious duties of moderator, thus showing that he enjoyed at that 
time full activity of mind and body. 

The children of John Upham and his wife, Elizabeth Slade, 
were John, Nathaniel, and Elizabeth, born in England, and 
coming with their parents to America in the Hull company; 
and Phineas, Mary, and Priscilla, born in New England. 
Phineas, meaning "the peace of God," first appears among 
our family names, so far as is known, in being given to the 
ea,rliest born in the New World, probably to commemorate the 
feelings of peace and thankfulness for safe arrival here. It 
·was borne in i;uccession by three generations of our ancestral 
line. 

2. PHINEAS UPHAM (1635-1676), DYING OF A WO'GND RE­

CEIVED IN KING PHILIP'S w AR. 

Phineas, born in 1635 (probably in May or June), married 
Ruth Wood, April 14th, 1658; Rerved in 1675 as a lieutenant, in 
the ,var against the Indian chief, King Philip, and was wound­
ed in the battle of t.he great S,va.mp Fort,, Decen1ber 19th; ancl 
died, as the result of his wound, in the following October-, 
1676. Dr. Albert G. Upham says of him: 

It would seem that Lieutenant Upham possessed in a high degree 
that genius of enterprise so characteristic of his father. Worcester, 
:!ailed in his will ·'Consugameg, alias Lydbury," a fair and beautiful 
town, owes its foundation in no small degree, as it cleady appears, to 
his activity and energy. 

In the military service of his country it is manifest that he was es­
teemed a meritorious and efficient officer, ha\·ing, in his short career, at­
tracted the favorable notice of the government, and been once associated 
with an officer of the Plymouth Colony in command of a highly hazard­
ous expedition into the enemy's country. 

In battle Lieutenant Upham exhibited the character of a brave n1an 
and patriot, purchasing with mortal wounds the palm of ,~ictory; and 
the government was not untnindful of his great sacrifice, but bore tes­
timony upon her record~ " to the long anu gooc.l services he did to the 
country, and the great loss sustained by his friends in his death." 

Though cut off in early 1nanhood, he gave to the world full assurance 
of a man to whom each succeeding year would have brought new and 
more abundant honor. 



IO The Secon.cl J>Ji/neas [Jpham ( 1659-1720 ). 

The children of Lieutenant Phineas Upham and his wife, 
Ruth Wood, were as follows, all being born in Malden: 

Phinea;s, b. May 2'2. 1659; d. Oct., 1720. 
Nathaniel, b. 1661; d. Nov. 11, 1717. 
Ruth, b. 1664; d:Dec. 8, 1676. 
John, b. Dec. 9, 1666; d. June 9, 17:13. 
Elizabeth, m. Samuel Green, Oct .. 28, 1691. 
Thomas, b. 1668; d. Nov. 26, 1735. 
Richard, b. 1675; cl. May 18, 1734. 

The three sisters of Lieutenant Phineas ,vere each rnarriecl, 
and they are doubtless represented by 1nany descendants in 
the United States and Canada. As they do not bear the name 
Upha1u, they are not traced in onr published fa1nily genealogy. 
The brothers John and Nathaniel left no descendants, and 
therefore all of onr family name j n this country are the cbil-. .. 
dren not ~nly of John, the ernigran t, but also of the first Phin-
eas Upham. His sons, however, all married and left children. 
We are descendants of his eldest son, whose fa1uily record is 
here given fully. 

l)escendants of Nathaniel (b. 1661) are now living in Roy­
alston, '.rempleton, and other tcrwns of Massachusetts; and in 
New York and Ohio. 

John (b. 1666) has many d0scendants in Sturbridge and 
other towns of l\'.Iassachusetts, and in Vern1ont, among whom 
was Hon. Willia1n ·uplian1 ( 1792-1853), during t,velve years 
United States Senator from Vermont,. Others of this branch 
are Major ,John H. Uphan1 ( 1841-) of Duluth, Minn., and his 
cousin, Gov. William H. ·upham (1841-), of Marshfield, Wis. 

Descendants of Th-omas (b. 1668), in the third generation, 
settled in Cape Town, South Africa. Among his other de­
scendants are families in Canton and St,oughton, Mass.; Ca.pt. 
Frank K. Upha1n (1841-), genealogist, of the United State~ 
Anny; and Isaac Upham (1837-), of San Francisco, California. 

Fro1n Richard ( b. 1675) came Hon. Nathan Uphan1 and oth­
ers in Drayton and Grafton. North Dakota. 

3. TUE SECOND PHINEAS UPHAM (1659-1720). 

Phineas, the grandson of the endgrant ,John, born May 22, 
1659, n1ai•ried Mary Mellins ( or Mellen) in 1682 or 1683; was 
one of the selectmen of l\Ialden, 1692 to 1696, again 1701 to 
1704, and in later years; town treasurer, 1697 to 1701; five 



The Third Phineas Uphron (1682-1766). 11 

times representative to the General Court of Massachusetts, 
1701 to 1718; four tilnes moderator of t,he J\Ialden town meet­
ings, 1711 to 1717; and a deacon of the church fro1n 1710 to 
his death in 1720. 

The children of the second Phineas a·nu his ,vife Mary 
".,.ere: 

Phine·as, b. June 10, 1682; d. probably in 1766. 
Mary, b. 1685; d. Aug. 20, 1687. 
James, b. 1687; date of death unknown, after 1725. 
Mary, b. 1689: m. John Griffin, May 28, 1713. 
Ebenezer, b. probably 1691 or J.692; d. probably 1760. 
Jonathan, b. 1694; d. May 16, 1760. 
William, b. Oct. 30, 1697; date of death after 1743. 
'Elizabeth, b. 1699or 1700; m. Jonathan Dowse. ,Jr., May 19, 1726; d. 

June 19, 1730. 
James, of this fa1nily, was the great-grandfather of Hon. 

Benjamin F. Wade (1800-1878), who during eighteen years 
·was United States Senator from Ohio. 

4. THE THIRD PHINEAS UPHAM ( 1682-17_66). 

This was our grandfather's grandfather. His family Bible, 
in ,vhich he ·wrote the registry of his children, was used by 
our grandfather for his daily reading. After his death it was 
owned by our brother George, by whom, in his will, it was 
given to Warren Upham. 

The .third Phineas, being the last of this name in our line of 
descent, \\?as born June 10, 1682; and married Tamzen (Tholll­
asin) Hill, Nov. 23, 1703. About that time, or earlier, he 
built the house on Upham hill in North Malden (now Melrose) 
,vhieh ('with subsequent, enlargement) is still st,anding, and is 
occupied by his descendant, Orne Upha1n. He was at various 
t,iines one of the selectmen~ an as8essor, and 1noderator of the 
town n1eetings. 

Dr. Albert G. Upham wrote in 1845: 

Mr. John Edmonds, of Malden, an old soldier, now 89 years of age, in­
forms n1e that when a boy he often saw Phineas Upham. He states 
that he was of medium height: his hair abundant, but of a pure white, 
and his costume that of his time. viz.-breeches, cocked hat, etc. He 
used to walk about the village with the assistance of an ivory-headed 
cane, and he had a favorite seat beneath a wide-spreading tree, where 
he was often seen reposing. He "valued himself," says Mr. Edmonds, 
~, on his French blood." 



12 The Thi'.rd l'hineas Upharn ( 1682-1766 ). 

' The children of this third Phineas ·upham and his wife, 
Ta.mzen Jiil l, "·ere: 

Tabitha, b. Dec. 11, 1704; ni. Daniel Newhall, 1728. 
Marr, b. March 5, 1706; m. Capt. Daniel Goff, of Boston, 17:1:0. 
Phineas, b. Jan. 14, 1708; d. July 17, 1738. 
Sarah, b. May 31. 1709; d. Sept. 23, 1709. 
Timothy, b. Aug. 29, 1710; d. July?, 1781. 
Zebediah, b. March 13, 1712; d. April 28, 1712. 
Tamzen, b. May 5, 1713; d. June 14, 1713. 
Isaac, b. July 31, 1714; d. probably in 1792. 
Jabez, b. Jan. 3, 1717; d. Nov. 4, 1760. 
Amos. b .. Sept. 29, 1718; d. Jan. 23, 1786. 
Tamzen, b. May 21, 1720; m. Jonathan Wiley, of Lynn, 1750. 
Sarah, b. Oct. 17, 1721; m. Benjamin Rice, of Brookfield, Mass., 1744. 
Jacob, b. April 30, 1723; d. Sept. 30, 1775. 

In this family, t.he fourth Phineas Upham (b.1708) was the 
great-grandfather of Ralph Waldo Emerson ( 1803-1882). 

Timothy ( b. 1710) ·was the father of Rev. Timothy Upham 
(1748-1811), of D(_~erfield, N. H., whose son Nathaniel (1774-
1829) was representative in Congress from New Hampshire 
( 1817-1823) and was the father of Prof. Thomas C. Uphan1 
(1799-1872 )~ of Bowdoin College, Maine, and of Judge Nathan­
iel G. Upham (1801-1869 ), of Concord, N. H., and Dr. Albert 
G. Upham ( 1819-184 7), the author of the earliest publication 
on our family history. By another line of descent, Timothy 
(b. 1710) was t,he great-grandfather of Rev. James Upharn, of 
Chelsea, Mass., one of the editors of the Youth's Companion. 

Froni Isaac Upham (b. 1714) is descended, in the fourth 
generation, Mr. Henry P. Upham, of St. _Paul, Minn., who 
aided greatly in the .compilat,ion and publication of the Up­
ham Genealogy. 

From Jabez Upham (b. 1717), of Brookfield, Mass., are de­
scended many of our name in New Brunswick, where his son 
Jabez ( 17 47-1834) ,va.s a. pioneer settler of the to,vn of Upham, 
nan1ed in his honor; also Rev. Charles Wentworth Upha1n 
(1802-1875), of Salem, Mass., author and representative in 
Congress~ and Hon. George B. Upham (1768-1848), of Clare-
1nont, N. H., and his son, Dr. Jabez Baxter Upham (1820-), of 
Boston, an.cl later of Ne"\\· York City. 

Amos ( b. 1718) ,vas the father of Phineas Upham ( 1744-
1815 ), who settled in the north part of Amherst, N. H., where 
some of his descendants are st.ill living. 



Jacob Upluon~ ou1· Great-Grandfather. 

5. JACOB UPHAM ( 1723-1775 ), OUR GREAT-GRANDFA'£HER. 

The nan1e Jacob appeared earliest in our fa.n1ily as given by 
John (b. 1666 ), a son of the first Phineas, to his youngest son, 
born in 1719, who died in infancy. Four years later this name, 
most characteristic of our branch of the Upham family, ,vas 
given by the third Phineas to his youngest son, the last of his 
thirteen children. He "~as born in Malden, April 30, 1723 ~ 
and married Rebeeca Burnap, in Reading, Mass., Jan. 19, 
1748, ,vho was born Jan. 18, 1727, and died l\'la.rch 14, 1779. 
He lived in Reading, ,vhere his name ,vas enrolled in a list of 
voters in 1771, and among the pew-o,vners of the First Parish 
Meeting-House. He died Sept.. 30, 1775; and his ·will was 
proved in 1779. 

The children of this first Jacob Upham and his wife Rebec-
ca ,vere: 

Rebecca, b. Dec. 2, 1748; d. April 1, 1749. 
Rebecca, b. Jan. 9, 17GO; d. March 10, 1777. 
Sarah, b. March 16, 1753; d. July 28, 1753. 
Sarah, b. July 17, 1754:; d. May 24, 1775. 
Mary, b. May 2, 1757; m. William Tarbox, of North Reading, Mass., 

April 4, 1780; d. Oct. 18, 1820. 
'ramzen. b. Sept. 5, 1759; d. Jan. 26, 1822. 
Ruth, b. Jan. 18, 1763; d. March 21, 1810. 
Jacob, b.May 16, 1766; d. April 1, 1849. 

6. THE SECOND JACOB UPHAM ( 1766-1849), OUR GRANDFATHER. 

A cousin of our grandfather. the son Phineas of his uncle 
Amos Upham, had re1noved to Amherst, N~ H., probably 
about twenty-five years l~arlier than our grandfather, who was 
born in Reading, 1\'Iass., .1\!ay 17, 1766, ruarried Sarah Pratt, 
of Reading, Nov. 17, 1791, and ren1oved to Arnherst in 1792. 
He lived on the farm then purchased untjJ his death, April l, 
1849. His first wife, Sttrah Pratt, our grandmother, was born 
April 20, 1759, and died Nov. 17, 1826. She was the sixth 
child in the family of Daniel Pratt, of Reading, who was born 
July 22, 1725; was 1uarried in 17 4 7; and died June 22, 1795. 
Our grandfather's second wife, Sarah WhittemorP-, of Charles­
to,vn, Mass .. to whom he was married April 15, 1827, was born 
July 25, 1775, and died April 28, 1849. 

The children of the second Jacob Upha1n and his wife, 
Sarah Pratt, were one born, not living, Sept. 17, 1792; Sally, 



14 The 1'h£rd ,Tacob Uphcon, our Father. 

horn l\'Iarch 22, 179-1, who died March 17, 1796; and J aeob~ born 
Oct. 29, 1798. There were no children by the second marriage. 

7. THE THIRD JACOB UPHAM (1798-1859), OUR FATHER. 

On the ho1ne farn1 in Amherst, N. H., and probably in the 
same room where all his ten children first saw the light, our 
father was born Oct. 29, 1798. He was married, by Rev. Cy­
rus Peirce, Nov. 20, 1822, in North Reading, Mass., to Sarah 
Hay,vard of that town. Her parents were William Hayward 
( b. Aug. 18, 1761; d. July 30, 1829) and his wife, l)orcas 
Townsend (b. May 29, 1768; d. Jnne 8, 1853 ). They lived on 
t.he farm, nearly t,vo miles east of the. village of North Read­
ing, which afterward ,vas the hom.e of her youngest broi,her, 
Andrew· Ha.yward (1811-1880 ), and now of his son, Martin L. 
Hayward, who has built a larger house very near the old site. 
Two others of her brothers ""ere Aaron Hayward ( 1794-1879) 
and .JoRiah Hayward (1801-1874), both of Salem, Mass., '\\-"here 
their children, our cousins, and their children, still reside. 
Our mother was born Aug. 31, 1804, and died March 17, 1891, 
in Nashua, N. H., to which city she rernoved, with our sister 
Lizzie, in the autumn of _1871. Our father died of consurr1p­
tion Oct.. 14, 1859. One of his sons said of him: 

He was born, lived, and died, on the sa1ne farm at Amherst that had 
been his father's. He was an honest, industrious, cheerful, hopeful and 
contented Christian man, unambitious for rank or wealth. In appear­
ance, slender and rather tall; somewhat delicate in health during the 
greater part of his life. In religious faith he wasJt Congregationalist, 
and in political preference a Whig-later a Republican; but he never 
held, nor aspired to any conspicuous office. He brought up a large fam­
ily, nine of whmn reached mature years and remembered their father 
and mother with sincere love and gratitude. 

The children of our parents ,vere: 
Jacob Burnap, b. Jan. 4, 1824; d. Dec. 19, 1891. 
Sarah Ta1nzan, b. Feb. 7, 1826; d. Nov. 16, 1860. 
Mary, b. March 25, 1827: now living in the village of Salem Depot, 

N. H. 
Emily Dorcas, b. July 30, 1829; cl. June 20, 1863. 
Susan, b. April 14, 1832; now living in the village of Troy, N. H. 
John Henry, b. Nov. 21, 1835; now living in Merrimack, N. H. 
Ruth Elizabeth, b. Oct. 18, 1838; d. July 20, 1888. 
Jesse l-Iayward, b. Feb. 19, 1841; d. March 3,· 1841. 
George William, b. April 23, 1842; d. Feb. 12, 1883. 
\Varren, b. l\f.arch 8, 1850; now living in St. Paul, Minn. 



,lacob JJurnap Upham, our Brutlle1'. 15 

We are in the eighth gene1;ation of Arrierican Uphams~ and 
are accordingly designated in this record as 8A, 8B, etc., ,vith 
children and grandchildren in tbe ninth and tenth genera­
tions. 

8A. JACOB BURNAP UPHAM, OUR BROTHER. 

Our oldest brother, the fourth in succession of this Chris­
tian name, ·was born Jan. 4, 1824, and married Mary E. Cha­
pin, of Antrim, N. H., Aug. 31, 1871, who was born May 12, 
1835, and died Nov. 11, 1874. He \Yas again n1arried Nov. 4, 
1875, to Sarah F. Converse, of A1nherst, ,vho was born Sept. 
15, 1845. He died very suddenly of heart failure, Dec. 19, 
1891. From 1871 to his death he <nvned and lived on the old 
homestead in Amherst, N. H., which is still the home of his 
widow. IIis children, t,, ... o by the first and one by the second 
wife, are: 

Mary Bertha, b. Aug. 15, 1872; living at the old home. 
Ernest Jacob, b. July 17, 1874; d. Aug. 15, 1875. 
Charles Jacob, b. Aug. 16, 1876; living at the old home. 

8B. SARAH TAMZAN UPHAM VosE, OUR SrsTER. 

The second name of this sister was given, in accordance 
,\rit,h our grandfather's ,vish, in memory of his sister; and 
his mother's surname had become, similarly, our brother 
Jacob's second nan1e. Sister Sarah ,vas born Feb. 7, 1826; 
was married in Nashua, N. H., by Rev .. Austin Richards, to 
Samuel H. Vose, Nov. 6, 1849; lived in the ·village of Salem, 
N. H.; and died there Nov. 16, 1860. Mr. Vose was after­
,varcl married, Aug. 26, 1862, to 1\'Iaria H. Hills, and lived in 
Nashua, N. H., where he died ,Jan. 9~ 1895. There were no 
children by the second 1narriage, and his \Vido\\" died Dee. 20, 
1895. The children of our sister Sa.rah were: 

Elizabeth Sarah Vose, b. Oct. 27, 1850; d. Feb. 25, 1870. 
Josephine Vose, b. Aug. 16, 1853; d. July 4, 1879. 
Ellen Vose, b. Sept. 29, 1855; d. May 23, 1856. 

Sc. MARY UPHA:M KELLEY 

Was born March 25, 1827; WA.S married in Arn herst, by 
Rev. J. G. Davi~, to Gilman D. Kelley, Nov. 25, 1847; and 
now lives at Salen1 Depot, N. H. 

Gihnau D. Kelley ""us in the seventh generation of this fan1-
ily name in America, as is learned, for the earlier part of the 



16 Descendants of J.lfary UJJham Kelley. 

record, from l\forrison 's Hl.'?to1·y of Windharn, .1.V. H. His 
en1igrant ancestor, John Kelley, came with hie family in a 
c_ompany of seventy emigrants fron1 Ne-wbury, Berkshire, Eng­
land, in 1635, and settled in Newbury, Mass. .He died about 
1612, leaving one son, .J'ohn, ,vho ·was a prosperous farn1er in 
Newbury. Fron1 one of his sons. Abiel, born Dec. 12, 1672, 
ean1e three successive descendants, each bearing the name 
Richard Kelley. The first of these ·was born in Newbury Oct. 
24, 1697; his son Richard was born Nov. 7, 1737, and lived in 
Salem~ N. H., being one of the founders of this town; and his 
son, the third Richard, ,vas born July 19, 1783. This Richard 
Kelley, and his wife, Betsey Webst( .. r, were t-he parents of 
Gilman Dinsmore Kelley, who ,vas born Jan. 24, 1824, mar­
ried to J\'Ia.ry Upham. as before noted, in 184 7; and died Aug. 
9, 1884. 

Their ehildren a.re: 
Richard Gilman Kelley, b. Nov. 2, 1848; d. April 6, 1850. 
Benjamin Payson Kelley, b. Feb. 9, 1851; living in Salem, N. H. 
Marietta Kelley, b. Aug. 23, 1852; d. Oct, 17, 1852. 
Emily Maria Kelley, b. Jan. 15, 1854; living in Salem, N. H. 
Sarah Esther Kelley. b. May 2, 1861; living at Salem Depot, N. H. 
Louisa Betsey Kelley, b. June 22, 1862; d. Jan.18, 1863. 
Jacob William Kelley, b. Sept. 14, 1861; living in Salem, N. H. 

9cA. THE CHILDREN OF BENJAMIN P. KELLEY and his wife, 
l\Iaggie C. Farr, to ".,.hon1 he was married in Methuen, Mass., 
Sept. 25, 1877, are: 

Arthur Gilman Kelley, b. July 17, 1879. 
Lena Ardelle Kelley, b. Oct. 12, 1881. 
Eva Viola Kelley, b. Jan. 25, 1885. · 
Mildred Kelley, b. Sept. 16, 1894. 

9cn. EMILY MARIA KELLEY (USUALLY CALLED EMMA) ,vas 

111a.rried to Willian1 Hunt, Oct. 22, 1881; no children. 

9cc. SARAH Es-rH~:R l(ELLEY (USUALLY CALLED ESTHER) was 

n1arried Nov. 16, 1880, to Edw·ard Farr, of J\Iethuen, ,vho was 

a brother of Benjamin's wife. He lost his life at the burning 
of his barn, Feb. 23, 1886. 

Their children are: 
George Closson Farr, b. Nov. 6, 1881. 
Benjamin Edward Farr, b. Sept. 20, 1886. 

9cD. THE CHILDREN Ol!' JACOB W ILLIAl\I KELLEY ( usually 
called Will) and his wife, Alice H. Goodwin, of Lebanon, 



Eniily Dorcas Upham Babcock, our Sister. 17 

Maine, to ·whon1 he ,vas 1narried in Nashua. N. H., by Rev. 
Cyrus Richardson, June 5, 188_9, are: 

Bertha Good\vin Kelley, b. April 8, 1890. 
Ruth Upham Kelley. b. Oct. 11, 1891. 
Mabel Frances Kelley, b. Jan. 27, 1894. 
Rachel Hayward Kelley, b. April 27, 1896. 

8D. EMILY DORCAS UPHAM BABCOCK, OUR SISTER. 

The second nan1e of this sister was given in memory of our 
1uother·s mother. En1ily was born July 30, 1829; and was 
married, by Rev. Asaph Merriam, to his son, Lucius Bolles 
l\'lerriam, May 28, 1851. He di~d June 17, 1853. She was 
again 1narried~ also by Rev. Asa.ph Merriam, to Henry E. Bab­
cock, of Bolton, Mass., Feb. 1:3. 1858; and they lived in Bolton, 
where she died June 20, 1863. Mr. Babcoek ·was again rnar­
ried, and is sti 11 living in Bolton. Emi]y•s children, one by 
each husband, were: · 

Emma Marietta M@rriam: b. May 7, 1852; d. June 10, 1885. 
Lizzie Sarah Babcock, b. Nov. 21, 1858; living in Bolton, Mass. 

9DA. .EMMA MAULETrA MERRIAM was married in Nashua, N. 
H .. Jan. 4, 1871, by Rev. Frederick Alvord, to Alonzo F. Gould, 
of that city, where they lived and where Emma died, June 
10, 1885. Mr. Gould was again married, and died in Nashua, 
leaving a ,vidow, Jan. 13, 1890. Emma's children are: 

Lucius Richard Gould, b. March 17, 1872; went several years ago to 
Louisiana, and afterward to Montana. 

Warren Franklin Gould, b. Nov. 5, 1874. 
Benjamin Auld Gould, b. Jan. 25, 1877. 
Jacob Emerton Gould, b. Oct. 22, 1878. 

These three are living in or near Nashua, N. H. 
George Wilbur Hayward Gould, b. Nov. 21, 1882; d. July 16, 1883. 

9DB. LIZZIE SARAH BABCOCK ,vas married to William .J. ,v oochvorth, .Jan. 22, 1880. Their children are: 
Ralph Bowditch Woodworth, b. Aug. 18, 1881; d. June 27, 1882. 
Albert Shepard Woodworth, b. Sept. 30, 1882. 
Zella Frances Woodworth, b. Oct.15, 1883. 
Louise Emily Woodworth, b. Aug. 1, 1889; cl. Aug. 14, 1889. 
Dorothy Woodworth, b. Nov. 22, 1896. 

8E. SusAN UPHAM Lo,vE, OUR S1s·rER, 

vVas born April 14, 1832; and was married, in our home, by 
Hev. J. G. Davis, to David Perkins Lowe ( usually c-a.llecl Per­
kins), of An1herst, ,June 14, 1855. l\fr. Lowe was born March 



18- John Henry Uphct1n, our .Brother. 

31, 1816, in Fitchburg, Mass., and was a widower~ with a son, 
William P. Lowe, ,vho now lives with our sister and fa.rnily, 
in Troy, N. H. During several years they lived in the village 
of An1herst; but in 1861 removed to Troy, purchasing a hill 
farm about one and a half miles southeast of the village, ·where 
Mr. Lo,ve built a new house. ,vhich was their home until his 
death, J·uly 20, 1894. Subsequently our sister has Ii ved 
n1ost.ly in Troy village, but still retains the o"?nership and care 
of the f arn1. Her children are: 

Amb1-y Delia Lowe, b. Aug. 21, 1857; living in Troy. 
David Brainerd Lowe, b. April 16, 1861; living in Somerville, Mass. 
Susan Pauline Lowe, b. Feb. 21, 1873; living in Troy. 

9EB. DAVID BRAINERD LowE ,vas married to Florenee Belle 
Burnham, of the ·Roxbury District. Boston, Mass., April 9, 
1890. Their child, Florence Cryst2.l Brainerd Lowe, was born 
April 27, 1891. 

8F. JoHN "flENRY UrHAM, ouR BROTHER, 

Was born Nov. 21, 1835 ;_ and married Catherine Ji~. Colburn 
( usually ca.lied Katie), of l\lerrimack, N. II., April 22, 1862. 
r.rhey lived in Amherst successively on the first farm and on 
the second farm east of the old ho1nestead, and afterward on 
the Colburn hon1estead in Merritnack. Their children are: 

Charles Henry, b. March 271 ·1863; living in Merrimack. 
George Foster, b. Sept. 21, 1865; living in Merrimack. 
Osgood Fifield, b. July 29, 1869; living with his father. 

9FA. CHARLES HENRY UPHAM was married to Isabel Wood­
ward (usually called Bell), of Merri1nack, June 24, 1890. 
They live in Merrimack, nearly a 1nile south of Thornton's 
Ferry. Their child, Harlan Willis, was born March 4, 1892. 

9FB. GEORGE FosTER UPHAM was. married to Ella L. S. 
Hoclg1nan, of Bedford, N. H ., Sept. 23, 1891. They live on 
the old Carit.on farin, the most westerly in Merrimack on the 
road to A1nherst, where George has built a new house and 
barn. 

8G. .Ru·rH ELIZABE'.rH UPHAM, ouR SISTER. 

According to her preference, this sister was usually called 
Lizzie. With great love and constancy of devotion, she cared 
for our mother during her declining years, therefore remain­
ing unmarried. She died in Nashua, N. H., July 20, 1888. 



JVarren Upham~ 19 

Sr. GEORGE WILLIAM UPHAM, OUR BROTHER, 

Was born April 23,. 1842; and married Sarah A. Buss (b. 
Oct. 6, 1844), of Temple, N. H.~ May 2, 1867. They lived in 
Amherst, and afterward in Nashua, where he died Feb. 12, 
1883, and his ,vife April 12, 1883. Their children are: 

Edmund Warren, b. March 18, 1868; living in Dover, N. H. 
Herbert George, b. Feb. 4, 1874; living in Merrimack, N. H. 

91A. EDMUND WARREN UPHAM married in Fitchburg~ Mass., 
.June 6, 1894, Myrtle Maud Harvey ( b. at Derby Line, Vt., 
.June 10, 1874). Their child, Bernice Maud, was born Nov. 
8, 1896. 

8J. WA RHEN UPHAM 

Was born March 8, 1850; ancl was married in Mi_nneapolis, 
l\'Iinn., by Rev. John L. Scudder, to Addie Miner.va Bixby, of 
Aurora, Minn., Oct. 22, 1885. They lived in S01nerville, Mass., 
1885 to 1893; and are no,,r living in St. Paul, Minn. Their 

only child, a daughter Pearl, ·was born in Aurora, Minn., Sept. 
26, .1887, not living. 

Addie Bixby Upha1n was born in Aurora, Feb. 5, 1861. Her 
father was John Bixby, ,vho was born in Moreto-wn, Vt-., Jan. 
28, 1815, and died in Aurora, Jan. 15, 1890. He was one of 
the first pioneers of Steele county, l\ilinnesota, emigrating 
thH.her from Vermont in 1855. His p~rent.s were Theophilus 
Bixby, born in Westford, Mass., July 1, 1781, and Anna~ his 
wife, born in Groton, Mass., June 3, 1778. Addie's mother 
,vas Malind.a Polly Schagel, who was bo;rn April 10, 1817, in 
Chatham, a town of the Province of Quebec adjoining the 
north side of the Ottawa river~ ,vas married to John Bixby, 
in Cabot~ Vt.~ Feb. 2. 1840; and died in Aurora, Minn.~ July 
26, 1895. Her parents ,vere Jacob Schagel, born April 14, 
1786, and Polly Noble, born Jan. 26, 1793, the date of their 
1narriage being Jan. 26, 1809. They Ii ved in Ch~ than1, P. Q., 
ab out. halfway between Mont.real and Ottawa. 

w. 



OUR GRANDPARENTS. 

"Children's children are the crown of old men; and the glory of 
children are their fathers." 

One of my earliest recollectionR is the return of n~y paternal 
grandparents from a visit in Massachusetts. They ,vent with 
my father's horse and ,vagon. Covered carriages had not 
then come into common use. Occasionally some of the weal­
thy and aristocratic rode in chaises-covered vehicles having 
only two wheels. Such now are rarely seen. There was not 
a railroad at _that time anywhere in New England. 

Our grandfather was married twice. The ,vife he then had 
was not our father's own mother~ but a second wife~ married 
in 1827, a few weeks after my birth. For their home a new 
house was built only a few rods from our father's. So near 
were the two houses that we commingled nearly as much as 
though all under one roof. 

On their return home t,hey brought to each of us children a 
present. I am quite sure that each had one, though I have 
entirely forgotten what the other presents were. But I re­
member distinctly the gift they made n1e. It was a medium­
sized doll, in full dress. -Hcnv delighted I ,vas ! Yet I ,vas 
rather piqued because mother did not lavish encomiums on my 
new treasure. She laughed, and said it ought to have little 
feet, and shoes, and hands. But I did not care, as it had legs 
·with knee and hip joints; also arms with elbcnv and eho11lder 
joints. To be sure, ull Dolly's lirnbs were made of narro,v 
strips of wood, flat as any school n1a'am's ruler, with no pre­
tense of the rounded form of the natural model, the extremi­
ties being cut square off! Consequently the hand ·was not 
seen belo\v the frill of the sleeve~ nor the foot beneath the 
long, fu]l skirts. 

I was probably then between three and four years old,-so 
very young that I have no vivid remembrance of the conver-



Our l'aternal Grandparents. 21 

sat.ion of the family. But, from ·what I recollect of it, I sup­
pose that grandfather considered their visit, the proper time 
to ascertain, if possible. what had become of the property left 
by his wife's father, "~hose name was .John Whittemore. He 
died ·when she was only three years old. Her mother's death 
preceded his. They lived and died in Charlestown, Mass., 
leaving their Ii ttJe daughter, ·without, brother or sister, alone 
in the ,-vorld. That her father ,vas a ,vc•althy man was learned 
from a neighbor in Amherst~ Mrs. Willian1 Melendy·, who was 
herself a native of Charlestown, and well acquainted with its 
history; but grandfather did not suceeed in securing any of 
the property. 

,vhen young, dear grandma. w·as moved about fron1 plaee to 
place; and when grown $he ·worked in fa1nilies and in that 
,vay ea.rned a livelihood, never once suspecting, ·till near the 
tirne grandpa. married her~ that she ought to have been a.n heir­
ess. Poor girl! Though not in abJect poverty, she was not 
favored with privilege~ peculiarly -gratifying to on~ aspiring 
to usefulness and honor. Her childhood was spent mostly in 
Charlesto,vn, Boston~ and Framingham, l\'Iass. I once asked 
her how· she came to be living in New Hampshire; she an­
swered, laconically, ·' I came to take care of your grandpa." 
How v<:-ry short her time ,vhen that work was done! 

Grandfather ·was a fine looking old gentleman, tall and erect., 
not corpulent, but with broad shoulders and ,vell-knit frame. 
:His countenance and bearing were n1ild; yet, they expressed 
firn1ne!?s and decision, and gave evidence of stability of char­
ae.ter. He and grandma ,vere alike in humility and devotion. 
Each loved Goel and his serviee, and sought to promote the 
enlargen1ent of his kingdon1 and glory~ by holy living, and by 
helping others to do right, believing that righteousness and 
happiness ever 1n ust be closely allied. 

Grandpa ,vas a Congregationalist. Ro were my father and 
mother. Grandma was a Calvinistic Baptist, and attended 
the church services of that denomination; and grandpa's 
kindneEls and Christlikeness were manifest in his respect and 
regard for her religious views, her church, churc.-h pPople, and 
pastor. There was no Baptist. church, during my childhood, 
in my home town, hut there ,vas in the neigh boring vil1age of 
Milford; and when grandma was well she highly enjoyed the 



22 .1.lf ernories of Ou1· 

opportunity of going there to ,vorship. Grandpa used to go 
with her~ and sometimes one of us children went with them. 
"\iVe were all the grandchildren they had, as father ,vas an only 
child. He would have had a. sister, but the prattling voice 
and pattering feet. ,vere silenced previous to his birth; and 
a little graYe had hklden from sight the dearest treasure of 
that happy home. Yet a1nid their s01-ro,v the.bereaved parents 
could dry their tear-dinuned eye~, and soothe their aching 
hearts, in the ~u re belief that their little one had exchanged 
eartlr'for heav,~n. 

One rather bleak Sabbath in late autun1n. I rode with them 
to the meeting at Milford, sitting in a small chair, in the front 
part of a one-seated carriage. pushed back as far as possible 
between the knees of the aged eouple. A strong wind was 
blowing fro1n the nort,lnvest, and before ,ve had traveled half 
of the distance it seemed to pierce us through and through. 
Grandma took from her bea.r-~kin muff a silk handkerchief, 

and, handing it to me, said, "Hold it against your face." I 
gladly obeyed; and could now designate very nearly the place 
on the road whsre we then were. Whet.her the ha.ndkerchief 
,vas ·white or colored I have forgotten, but well remember the 
softness of the silk and the ,varmth it imparted to my half­
frozen cheeks. 

When attending his own church, grandpa sat in a pew 
,vhieh in all probability he bought w·hen a young man. It 
,vas a square pew in the "~Id meeting-house," with several 
seats which had hinges and ",.ere turned up at prayer time to 
give rnore standing-room; and ,vhen put down they made a 
a te~·rible clatter. 1\1.y father and his fa.1uily also occupied the 
sa111e pe,v. In 1837 this ancient church in t.he village of An1-
herst (more frequently called "Amherst Plain") was removed 
to its present site and ,vas ren1odeled. With more recent 
ehangeEl, it is_ still, after an existence of a hundred and twen­
ty-five years, the convenient and beautiful Congregational 
house of worship. 

Grandpa loved the Sabbath and all its hallo"red associa­
tions. He also enjoyed the ,veek-day social meetings. These 
,vere often in the afternoon, with all ages attending, children, 
parents, and grandparents. Would that the mothers of to-day 
took with them their children "rhen going to maternal, mis-



Pa tenial Grandparents. 2a 

sionary, and other religious meetings! If this ,vas their ha­
bitual practice, would they not gain much in several ways t 
They ,voulcl know ,vhere their children ,vere, what they were 
doing, and the influences brought to bear upon their plastic, 
susceptible minds. 

Environment and companionships influence and develop 
character. In New England, sixt,y years ago, several genera­
tions often lived togethe1~. This necessitated considerable ac­
ceding to the ,vishes of others; else t,he household would have 
been inharmonious. As I look back to 1ny childhood ho1ne. I 
remember no bickerings or disput(~S. :.Each one ·was in tt>rested 
for all the others. The children were taught to reverence the 
aged, and little ones to yi•,ld to superiors. 

It ,vas no tiresome walk to go from our house to grandpa~s. 
The path hetween was ,vell worn and often trod. ·,ve ,vere 
like one family, yet so separate that each had right and title 
to certain possessions. Formerly grandpa o,vned the far]J1, 
but when father \\·as of age he gave hirn a deed of it. Father 
agreed, by ,vri tten con tract, to furnish hint each year with a 
stipulated sun1 of money, also a specified amount of wood, 
corn, rye~ oats, and potatoes, and an opportunity to keep two 
cows. Father ,vas to pasture the cows, and to feed them in 
winter, there being only one barn on t.he far1n; and he ,vas to 
furnish a horse and carriage for riding. As grandpa had op-· 
port unity, he was to assist in doing the work of the farm. 

Once, when there was snow and ice, grandpa slipped and 
fell on his way to or fro1n the barn, putting his shoulder out 
of joint. The accident proved quite serious, and for a long 
time prevented him fron1 milking. -Some years later he was 
sick for 1nonths, so that, it ,vas thought he could not recover; 
but he did, and lived about ten years in comparatively good 
health~ although feeble and with impaired memory. He 
,vould rernember the prices of the years gone by~ but en­
tirely forget that far1n produce was at that time much 
higher. During those later years his ,vork was confined 
mostly to planting his garden, of which he and grandma took 
the principal care. It wa.s in a little field which formed the 
northwestern corner of the farm, enclosed by stone walls on 
three sides and on the west by woods. 

Grandma. was quite small, with pretty features, dark brown 



24 Jlf emorle.~ of' Our 

hair, and very ·white, fair skin. She must have been handso~e 
,vhen young. She was several years younger than grand­
father and was more fond of society. She called on her 
friends and neigh hors often, and liked to viE.:i t. Having always 
delicate health, she occasionally suffered from nervous pros­
tration, and w·ould then lie in bed several days or even weeks 
in succession. My first experience in nursing was at those 
times. f)a.y and night for ,veeks I staid at their house to "~ait 
on her and grandpa. Love lightened n1y labor and made gen­
tle each n1inistration ! Grantlma enjoyed being rtiad to, and, 
child as I then ,vas, I delighted in reading to her. They had 
not an abundance of books, yet, more than 1no8t families. 

I well ren1em-ber that grandfather spent much time in read­
ing the Bible. Hours together he studied its contents with 
plea.sure. Doubtless his fervor in prayer was the result of 
long seeking to walk in the Christian way. To this day his 
earnest and hnportunate petitions, n1ingled with thank~giving 

and praise, are an inspiration and help to me, drawing heav­
enward. 

He ,vas interested in t.he political affairs of the country, 
and voted with the Democratic party of that time. Ile was 
opposed to intoxicating drinks, war. and slavery. I remem­
ber hearing him speak many tin1es of ,vatching the trend 
of transpiring events, and, almost with prophetic vision, 
denounce the wall he could see rising between the rich and 
poor, between employers and en1ployees. His sympathies 
,vere sufficiently broad to extend to all. 

In winter evenings son1e of us children used frequently to 
' spend an hour or two in grandpa's house "?ith them, before a 

blazing fire, eating apples, pop corn~ and nuts, and listening to 
old-time stories. But, ,ve always left early so as not to inter­
fere with their usual hour for ret,iring, which was between 
eight and nine o'clock. They believed in having an abund­
ance of sleep, and consequently did not hasten to rise early. 
They were not people of haste, or ,va.ste; neither did they 
elutch with miserly grasp the honest reward of industry and 
econon1y, but gave liberally, according to circumstances and 
opportunity. 

Grandfather and grandmother, though not very infirm~ 
seemed to my young mind mueh older than persons of that age 



1~aterno.l Grandparents. 25 

now do. I often wonder if I see111 as old to my grandchildren 
as they did to rne ! Until I ,vas n1arried I was much ·with 
them. They were interested in all the affairs connected with 
~ur family, and received with. friendliness and pleasure the 
~tranger who can1e wooing. They were guests at the wedding, 
a.nd their genial presence and atfabilit.y added much to the 
enjoyment of the occasion. After witnessing the ceremony, 
they, by hearty shaking of hands, congratulations, and the ex­
pression of good ,vishes, showed unmistakably their cordial­
i t.y. 

The next 1norning my husband and I departed for our new 
horr1e, and though in late autumn the day was balmy and de­
lightful. From t.l1at time forward, I think that I saw them 
only once, ,vhich, if I recollect. rightly, was in the following 
February. About one year later their days were numbered. 
Grandfather died the first day of April, 1849! and grand­
n1other t,he twenty~eighth or the same month. She was ap­
parently ,vell when he died, but a cold contracted the day of 
his funeral cuhninated in pneumonia and produced her death. 
Their graves, marked by tablet~, are in the· cemetery east of 
Amherst con1mon, near the en trance. 

The close of li-fe came to each without long illness. Grand­
mother had dreaded the hour of dissolution; but, as it, dre"\\ ... 
near, our mother. said to her, "You cannot be with us much 
longer. How do you feel in view of death?" _She looked up 
with a s,veet smile, and said, " Happy! happy! happy! " en1-
phasizing the word more and more; and then quietly ceased 
to breathe. The smile, remaining, wreathed her countenance 
to the last. She had gone to her heavenly home! 

About grandfather's and grandmother's n:lati yes I kno,v 
very Ii ttle,-nothi ng perhaps of grand ma'El, and even her o,vn 
personal knowledge of her kindrt.>d ,Ya.s actually quite linlited. 
G-randfat,her's birth place and early hon1e ·was in l\:lalden, 
l\iiass. He often spoke of the beauty of that place~ and allud­
ed enthusiastically to "1\falden's lovely pond." 

Fro1n a brief account of our family, wri tt.en in 1870 by a 
dear sister, ,vhose death occurred in 1888, I learn that grand­
father married his first, wife, Sarah Pratt, Nov. 17, 1791; re-



26 'Che Old .llomestead ln Auihend. 

moved from Reading, Mass., to Amherst, N. H., in 1792; and 
there purchased. fron1 1\ilr. John Damon, the farn1 which has 
sinee continued in our family o,vnership. The deed was dat­
ed Nov. 13, 1792; and the amount paid for the farm was 
seven t,y pounds and eighteen shillinge. That ,vas our father's 
birthplace. The houS(-' ,vas small, and ,vas built before grand­
pa bought the place. It was a narro'\\~ house, but sorne·what 
longer than 'now, flnd opened upon the road on the north side, 
instead of the south, as it no,v does. The road then was be­
tween the house and barn. When the hou$e waR enlarged and 
rernodeh~cl, it extended t,velve or fourteen feet farther north 
than before, and a carriage ·way ,vas opened on its south sicle. 
So where the garden was cultivated during our childhood, 
adjoining oqr home on the north, was once the higlnvay. 

When the barn was built, or by whom, I cannot say; but I 
know that now it is in much better condit,ion than at, the be­
ginning of my memory of it-, sixty-five years ago; and a long 
annex ,vas added after the farm passed to our brother .J aeoh'8 
possession. 

I remember ·well, in my ehildhood, when the ell of the hou$e 
,vas built, and the time ,vhen all the chambers were unfinished. 
I then listened to the pattering of the rain upon the roof, and 
sometimes counted the rafters ,vhile lying in bed, having 
wakened early in the bright summer mornings. But all that 
has gone by! . And the "sweet-apple tree in the corner" is no 
longer there: nor the broad chestnut on the hillside, nor the 
spreading cherry tree where the troop of little ones delighted 
to clamber and frblic. They are gone! So are all the dear 
faces that, once shone joyously a.bout the place: yet t-he house 
remriins, the home of the fifth ,Jacob Upham and other loved 
ones. The old family homestead! It is still in good preser­
vation, well cared for, pleasant, corn1nodious~ con1fortable, and 
charmingly retired! 

Grandpa. had distant relatives in A1nherst; but, like hiln­
self, they ,vere aged and feeble. I remember several of thern 
being at our father's, but not much concerning them. 

Of our father's own mother I have heard but little. I think 
she ·was ahva.ys a feeble w·o1nan, a sympathizing friend, and a 
sincere Christian. Several of her nephews and nieees I re-



The Old 11·omeEdearl iu A 1nherst. 27 

member. They all lived in or neat· Temple and ~'.lason, N. H. 
Three of her nieces married, one a Buss, another a Keyes, an­
other a l(enda]l. One of the daughters of the Buss fami]y, our 
~econd cousin, became our brother George's ,vife. 

Before purcha$ing hh; farm in Amherst, grandfather looked 
at one in ~ttshua, on the direct road leading to Boston, ,vhieh 
,vould not have cost him any rr1ore than the one he selected. 
But he preferred t.he one he bought, becau8e it had a much 
hPtter orchard and more wood, and was better fitted for cul­
tivation. At another time he ,vas iinportuned by a gentleman 
of Na~hua to exchange a handsome and young black horse for 
a considerable tract of land there, ·which has since become 
covered wit,h pleasant ~treet~, noble buildings, and fertile 
gardens, but it l\~as then a dry, unproductive, dreary ,vaste. 
Little <.lid grandpa suppose tl?at a busy 1nanufacturing eity 
would rise and thrive ·on that very spot, during his lifetiine, 
drawing in to its vortex of varied industries 1n uch of the 
,veaJt.h and business of the pleasant and prospering town in 
which he ~ettled. Such was the case. Change is written ev­
erywhere! 

There ,vas a time ,vhen grandfather was not fully satisfied 
with his farm. He kne,v of one in Vermont ·which he thought 
he would prefer t-o his own. He talked with the owner and 
made an even exchange of places. Each fa.rrner removed hiR 
stock. tools, household furniture, and family, to the other 
farm, and oceupied and ,vorked the ne-w farm a-year. The two 
men met, and each learned that the other was dissatisfied ·with 
the bargain. So they agreed each to 1nove back to their for­
mer home, glad again to possess the one earlier chosen! 

Grandfather's mother's maiden name was Rebecca Burnap. 
I remember hearing him say that she was a very handsome 
woman, and that it was her beauty ,vh)c·h first attracted the 
attention of his fa.t,her: Ile said that on a military parade 
day his father ,vas riding horseback and passed l\Iiss Burnap 
on the street. She was a stranger tn him, but, owing to her 
peculiar winning look and manner, he resolved to become ac­
quainted. By son1e artifice or strategy he managed to pass 
her again; and, as he did so, he dropped his whip as if by ac-



28 Great-Grandj'ather's Courtsh/p. 

cident. She picked it up and handed it to him. Thus com­
menced ~he courtship of his parents. 

His father died before he ,vas ten years old. His sister 
Ta1nmie ,vas sick and died in North Reading, Mass., at the 
home of our mother's sister, whose husband, William T'arbox~ 
was a cousin of our father. It was there, at his aunt's funeral, 
that our father and mother first met. The two rode together 
when going to the grave. Their acquaintance so com1neuced 
led to their pa.rtnershi p through life. 

M. 



OUR FATHER AND MOTHER AND 
THEIR FAMILY. 

"To make a happy fireside clime, 
To weans and wife-

That's the true pathos and sublime 
Of human life.'' 

FATHER. 

Almost a century ago, in a sparsely inhabited township in 
the-southern part of New Hampshit·e, a boy baby gladdened 
the hearts of a rural (•ouple. He lived, thrived, a.nd grew to 
1nanhood a1nid Nat.ut·e's n1anifold diversities. He was born 
Oct. 29th, 1798. At that time high schools anq aea.demies 
",..ere not as plentiful as now; but the people valued an edu­
cation and supported district schools. Amherst ·was an old 
to,vn and ha.d flourished many years before our fathflr~s boy­
ish feet ,vended their way to the school of the '·Cricket Corner 
di8trict." The first settlers ,vere principally from Massachu­
setts and brought with then1 much of her spirit,, the spirit, 
manners, energy, a.nd aspirations of the '·Pilgrim Fathers." In 
that part of the tcnvn were many young people. 'l'he families 
I rernember, the fathers, n1others, uncles, aunts and cousins, 
of my youthful associates. 

Some of my father's school- books were in the house when I 
was young. I vividly recollect some of the scenes represented 
in his spelling-book. The pictures were woodcuts. The arts 
of illustration have improved greatly since then, and board 
covers long ago went out of use. His arithrnetic was well 
learned, as shown by his carefully written computations, and 
gave sufficient knowledge for all common business; and the 



30 Father. 

geography, for that ti me, \Vas a good one. Writing was then 
done ,vith a goose quill, the letters being forn1ed ,vith exact­
ness and t,he lines of beauty finely dra,vn. 

In his you t'h, father, with others of his school companions, 
was much given to a trying his strength," performing many 
feats of agility, and some wonderful achievements that ,vould 
have better been left alone,- for he thereby received injuries 
from ,vhich he never fully recovered. He enjoyed gunning, 
trapping, fishing and archery~-a boy among boys. 

When older he did not. ·wholly relinquish an indulgence of 
pas ti mes. In the seaso11 for wild pigeons he would build a 
"pigeon stand" of trim1ned trees and poles, enclosing a "bed 
place" where corn and buckwheat ·were laid as bait for the 
unsuspecting birds. While they were ea.ting, lo~ in an instant 
they were capt,ured by a large net sprung over them, the 
springing of the net being by means of a rope that extended 
to a booth a short, djsta.nce invay, constructed of white pine 
boughs, as the pigeoner's hiding place. One year our fat,her 
and a neighbor joined in company as pigeoners. They at one 
"haul" eaught over twenty dozen. Usually ten or twelve do_zen 
were considered a "'good catch." The business was not ve.ry 
remunerative, and it grew less so~ the pigeons becoming more 
scarce~ but to as late date as 1870 our brothers continued to . . 

catch pjgeons in this ,vay nearly every year. 
Fox hunting also ·was a delight to my father; and even after 

the growth of n1y oldest brother he ,vould engage with him in 
hunting~ t,rapping, and snaring partridges and rabbits. 

~He was a rnilitia-1nan, having, previous to my remembrance 
joined the militia eompany of his native town. The training 
arid 1nusters were exciting times. He then ·'camped out," and 
returned weary and fagged. When he was in military uni­
form we children had to look up to see our father. A red cap 
that he sometimes wore on theE-le occasions reached eight or ten 
inches above his head; and his t,a.11, stiff, black leather hat, 
en1bellished with va.riout3 designs in brasswork, with a long 
plume, reached up at least t\\~enty inehes beyond the top of 
his head. Oh, ·what a tall man! The brass buttons ·on his coat 
\Vere rubbed until they glistened like gold; and he always car­
ried a rifle, which likewise must be thoroughly cleaned and 
polished before any season of service. With knapsack. can-



Jf'ather. 31 

teen, and needful ammunition, he went forth to duty, a soldier 
fitting for his country's need. 

During those days one of the 1niHtia.-men belonging in Arn­
herst was shot by accident or design,-\\¥hich, ,vas not certain, 
by whom, not kno"\\'"n. A dissipated young man, named Mace, 
declared that he sa,v my father do it. The ease ,vas tried in 
court, before a jury. The state procured counsel for father, 
,vho lay on the bed, prostrated by the arrogant audacity of 
his accuser. No one, excepting that notorious knave, would 
say aught against :father; but all ,vho knew hin1 testified of 
his uprig·ht,, stra.igh tforward, and unswervingly honorable 
character. He ,vas acquitted. Many thought, tha.t the ac­
cuser was the 1nurderer, but it was never proved against him. 

Father and rnother ,vere n1arried November 20th~ 1822, sev­
eral years before the attempt to defame and besmirch his 
reputation. At no time did n1y n1other's faith in his inno­
cence ,vaver. She was like a blessed angel, giving hirn cour­
age and support amid heavy affliction. She kne,v in whom 
f::he had placed confidence, and could trust in his goodness even 
in the darkest hour. 

Fat.her ·was never as well nnd strong as n1any 1uen. He had 
numt>rous tt:~rn1s of illness, so1ne long, and others shorter.· Al] 
the while mother, by careful prudence and continual care, 
looked after the many needs of the house, barn, und fanu. 
Each little one was assigned to some u~eful employment, in­
creasing the comfort and happiness of the fa1nily. She had 
herself been taught that idleness "\\·as a sin, and gua.rded well 
against it. Thanks, many and sincen•, for such discipline! 

Besides ,vorking on the farm, father often worked at his 
trade, which was coopering. He used to carry his manufac­
tured ·wares, barrels, casks, piggins, kegs, boxes, measures, and 
,vhip-stocks, to Sale~, Mass., and to Boston, for sale. After 
his acquaintance with mother, he invariably returned by way 
of her early home in North Reading. I can reruem her his go­
ing once to sell a load of sn1all kegs, holding fro1n t·wo quarts 
to four gallons eaeh. The shop had seemed filled to ifs fullest 
capacit.y; and oh~ the load, ·what a bjg one! 

While I was still young, father left. the shop n1ostly for 
work in the ,voods; and from that time until his last sickness, 
he dealt much in wood and lumber, reaping good returns. 



32 

When able .to ,vork, he was very busy; but could not accom­
plish as much 1nanual labor us son1e others whose strength. 
,vas greater. It was by good calculation, and by a wise im­
provement of opportunities, that he secured a competence for 
1nother's long ·widowhood. 

Wealth was always aloof from our family; but, as the ste\\-­
ards of God-given time, opportunities and means, father and 
rnother each acknowledged their responsibility, and gave gen­
erously according to circumstances. Perhaps no other one in 
the neighborhood did so much for others in cases of sickness 
a~ mother; and father was frequently called on to ,vatch with 
the sick and dying, always complying if possible. 

1-Ie ,vas a man of st,erling merit. Yet he was not one to 
connnancl the nutice and admiration of strangers; for he ·was 
not particularly affable, or prepossessing in manner, but he 
was thoroughly honest. His word could be depended upon. 
What, he promised to do he did. 'l'here ·were no crafty points 

in a bargain of his making. Truth and right were his plat­
form. Consequently he stood firmly, conforming his daily life 
to the divine precept, '·All things whatsoever ye "--ould that 
men should do to you, do ye even so to them." 

MOTHER. 

Our mother's maiden name was Sarah Hayw·a.rd. Her birth 
was August 31st, 1804. She had six b:rothers and t,,vo sisters, 
two brothers being younger than herself, ,vhile all the others 
·were older. Her father; Willia1n Hay,vard, ,vas born, re­
ceived his educatioh. reared his family, and died, in North 
Reading, Mass. Her mother's 1naiden name was Dorcas Town­
send, of Lynnfield, Mass. 

When I was two or three years old, I visited, with my par­
t.•nts at my mother's forrner borne. l\'lother then had three 
little ones to look after. Not long after the arrival, almost 
as soon as my outside wraps were removed, 1.nother said t,hat 
I ,vent to the brick oven, pulled down the door, and, still hold­
ing it in my hand~ s,vung it around against my back, soiling 
n1y dress completely. 

I can re1ne1nber seeing grandma I-Iayward only twice. The 
tirst tin1e vras at my father's, within a few years after grandpa 
Hayward died. She sat beside the blazing fire of our large, 



Mother. 33 

open fire-place; and I still can see, in memory, her black dress, 
with the sleeves much ,vi<ler and looser at the wrists than they 
are now made. Again, when I was nine or ten years old, I 
,vell recollect a visit at her home, and the corner closet in the 
,vest front room. Grandma at that time ,\ras much bowed over 
and to my childish mind seemed very old. The two front 
roo1ns of the house, and the chambers over them, also the 
stairs that led to the chambers, and a tree standing near the 
house, are indelibly pictured in my ntincl. What would dear 
grandma have thought, could she have looked forward and 
seen the ne,v houses of our cousins, flenry and Martin Hay­
ward, and their surroundings, within speaking distance from 
the old home? 

I have seen the place "?here 111y mother ·went to school, not 
the same building, but another on the same site. l\Iother~ .I 
think, said s_he had the· same teacher nine terms in succession. 
In warm weather t,he scholars ·were allowed, ·when good and 
studious, to sit on a stone-wall a few feet from the north side 
of the school house. Four years ago the wall was st,ill there, 
in good condition. Mother told me she· had learned many a 

lesson sitting there, in the cool shade, fanned by gentle breezes. 
One term at, a private school of high grade closed her study, 
-but not her education, for that was progressing during n1any 
years. 

Grandfather Hayward ,vas a singer and belonged to the 
church choir; but 1nother did not understand either vocal or 
inst.ru1uental music. She greatly enjoyed good singing, and 
often said it was a very important a.nd interesting part of the 
Sabbath worship. She expressed a ,vish to unite her voice 
with others in praise and thanksgiving. Doubtless she now 
joins in heart and voice "rith the heavenly choir. 

She was married when only a little over eighteen years of 
age. Previously she had helped her mother spin and weave 
towels, table-cloths, and other linen for her future use; and, 
·with her mother's help, had made the quilts needed for two or 
three beds. Her education, acquired in school and at home, 
was quite good. Few surpassed her in genera.I knowledge, or 
could detect any grammatical errors in her writing or conver­
sation. Iler knowledge of housework, sewing, knit.ting, and 
e1nbroidery, ,vas 8ll perior to 1nost at the ti me of her gradua­
tion from school. 



34 J1fother. 

Shoe-making was then carried on quite extensively, and dif­
ferently from the present. methods in large factories. Nearly 
every house in her native ,town had its little shop where 1nen 
made shoes, the process being finished by the women,who bound 
then1. So, as a n1atter of eourse, my mother, before her mar­
riage, did such work. Though young, she became a good wife 
and mother. Nine of us children ·were trained to usefulneRs 
beneath her care, supplen1ented by that of our father. 

Mother was quite different from father in her general 
"make .. up." She ,vas far n1ore ambitious,-not chiefly for 
ho11or, or wealth, though to these she would not object; but, 
a.hove al] else, to excel in virtue and true nobility, in dignity, 
usefulness~ and kindness. She preferred to outdo others in 
all kinds of nice work, as drawing, painting, and embroidery, 
rather than to fall belo-w in commonplace. Consequently, 
during my girlhood, I saw much of her handiwork, done before 
the n1any cares of the growing family prevented. 

She had 1nuch love for t,he beautiful, both in na.t,ure and art. 
rro my youngest, f:tister \\"as trans1nitted a special taste for 
drawing and painting', ,vhich to a considerable extent. she i m­
proved. Lizzie greatly enjoyed such work, and left, various 
pieces that ,ve highly prize. 

Pictures were a special delight to mother. She long ago 
said to me~ "When young I never ,vearied of studying a hand­
so1ne picture; but I a1n ll(HV satisfied,-! have seen enough! " 
In that way, it seems, God was preparing her for t,he blindness 
that followed. · 

She was consta.Iit in attending divine worship, keeping the 
Sabbath h~ly. Father and 1nother united their efforts and in­
fluence for the good of their children. Each did well their 
part, and by example and practice taught the gospel precepts. 
As soon as their Ii ttle ones could go to church, they placed 
them in the Sabbath School. I can now recall words addressed 
to the school by its superintendent at the time I was in the 
infant class. That, ,va.s long ago, in t,he old church, ,vhich had 
square pews, a pulpit ,vith doors, and a sounding-board over 
the minister's head. 

Two of our mother's brothers were by trade masons; and 
many ·were the brick and stone structures they built in Salem, 
Mass., where they lived. They worked in company1 and were 



.1.1fother. 35 

ranked among the best n1asons in New England. One of them, 
our uncle .Josiah, was an earnest abolitionist in the early years 
of the anti-slavery agitation, ,vhen it was unpopular to be­
friend slav·es. But this my uncle did, at the risk of his life 
and property. The emancipation proclamation by Lincoln 
was to hin1 a matter of great rejoicing and profound thankful­
ness. 

Our mother outlived all her brothers and sisters. Many 
families of their children are now living, most, if not all, be­
ing :within a radius of sixty miles from the old homestead of 
our maternal grandparents. 

Unlike many old persons of her day, mother did not, believe 
it beneficial t.o nse a.ny alcoholic liquors. I remember her say­
ing that the only use she had for ruin or alcohol was to dis­
solve carnphor gum. Medicines she preferred to let alone, 
unless really quite sick. She then consulted a reliable physi­
cia.n, and follo,ved hi~ advice. 

l\{other lived to the age of eighty-six years, six mouths, and 
seventeen clays; beloved by her children, grandchildren,, and 
great-grandchildren·. She had been entirely blind nine years. 
During t,hat time she cont,inued to have a lively interest in 
curren.t even ts, and, by· hearing the general news read and 
commented upon, she was able, up to her last, brief illness, to 
converse intelligently upon most topics, in an entertaining.and 
interesting rnanner. She received many friends and callers 
·with evident pieasure and gratification. 

Very few have as retentive a 111emory as our mother. She 
could with ease and delight repeat more of the Bible and fa­
vorite hymns than any other person whom I ever knew. Her 
enjoyment of life and thankfuln~•ss of heart, 0ven while blind, 
,vere surprising. She would often count and recount her 
blessings and mercies, exelairning in the words of David, '~The 
lines are :fr-dlen unto n1e in pleasant places; yea, I have a 
goodly heritage." 

Less than a year before 1nother's death, she f elJ and broke 
one arn1 at the ·wrist. It knit together well, without causing 
great suffering. But a sudden attack of la grippe (influenzaL 
followed by pneumonia, ,va.s more t,han her enfeebled vitality 
could withstand. She sank rapidly, yet cheerfully, having a 
,vell grounded hope of eternal life. On the seventeenth of 



• 

36 ,Jacob. 

March, 1891, death released her submissive spirit from all 
earthly things. She was done ,vith mort,ality ! Her eyes, so 
long sightless here. opened to the rapturous vision of a re­
deemed saint., purified, iJnmortal, glorified. 

JACOB. 

Our oldest brother was our mother's first born a.nd most ten­
derly lov( .. d child. He was a pretty boy, with dark hazel eyes 
and very da.rk bro-wn hair that naturally parted in the middle, 
which annoyed him as he grew older. He sometimes would 
tease n1y sister Sarah and myself, disturb us while quit1tJy at 
play, throw down our little play-houses, and then tell us that 
we ought to have made them stronger; yet he was kind and 
affeetionate, and, in his manhood, sought and improved many 
opportunities of kindness and charity to unfortunate, needy, 
and sorrowing ones. 

I loved this brother dearly. When a young man he went to 

Pennsylvania to he.Ip c•onstruct one of the n1any railroads 
t.hen being built. He was absent from home a long time. His 
return was unexpected. The family were eating their even­
ing meal._ The school teaeher bad accompanied a younger 
brother ho1ne, and ,vitnessed the happy oceasion, the great 
gladness and hilarity of the n1eeting. He said that the ehil­
dren fairly danced for joy; and t,he delight of the parents 
seemed no less, though 1nore quiet. 

1 

Often in the summers n1y husband, Mr. Kelley, spent a few 
days or weeks with Jacob in pigeoning, for which, and for 
hunting foxes and t>ther game. he inherited a fondness from 
our f~ther. 

In the winters, brother Jaeob for many years engaged in 
lumbering, buying wood-lots ,vi thin two or three miles fron1 
the Amherst ho1ne, cutting them off and selling the ,vood and 
lumber at a good profit. Here, too, he gained much through 
the experience and ability acquired in his association with our 
father in his earlier similar enterprises. 

During some other and later winters brother Jacob, and af­
terward George, sold garden seeds for A. H. Dunlap & Sons, 
of Nashua, driving one to t.wo months or more in a single ab­
sence from home, on routes through Ne,v Hampshire, Vermont, 
Massachusetts, Rhode Island, Connecticut, and New York. 



Sarah. 37 

In the year 1871 my brother Jacob married, and t\\"O little 
ones, a daughter and a son, cheered thr. loving hearts of the 
parents; but when the youngest ,va~ only a few months old, 
the mother died, and at the age of a. little more than a year 
the baby followed her. My grief-stricken brother, knowing 
that the lit.de daughter needed n1other-love and care, n1arried 
again, and another son took his father's name. He now is a 
young. man, and, ·with his mother, has the charge of the old 
Upham ho1nestead farm. 

Five years ago our brot11er Jacob died, apparently without 
a minute1 s ,va.rning, near the end of a day in early winter. 
He had see1ned in his usual health, and had just, reached home 
from a journey to Nashua with his horse and wagon. The 
cause of his death ,vas heart failure, but it was wholly unex­
pected by himself or his family. He survived our dear mother 
only u fe\\" months. We were thankful that God spared hint 
until she left us; it ,vould have been so bard for her to bear 
the sorrow of partiJ?-g. 

SARAH. 

Our grandfather Upham's sister Tamzan~ in her last illness, 
gave to him a string of g.old beads which she had herself 
worn~ and told hiin to keep them until my father married: 
then to give them to him. ,vith the injunction that his first, 
daughter should be na1ned Tamzan and he the owner of the 
beads. 1\Iot.her's second child V\"aS a daughter, and to the lit­
tle \\"ee baby they gave the name Tamzan, and the gold beads! 
Mother's name was Sarah, and the nanie of each of n1y grand­
father's two wives was Sarah. So it was determined that that 
nan1e shonld precede Tau1zan. My sister was ahvays called 
Sarah. She wore the beads many years. They ,vere of medi­
um 8ize, nnd unusually smooth and handsome. 

But the time came when gold beads w·ere considered out of 
fashion, and V\rere rarely \\?orn by girls. In her earnest Chris­
tian devotion Sarah felt a longing desire to sell them and de­
vote the proeeeds to the missionary cause. She told 1nother 
of her ,vish and intention, and mother bought the beads; giv­
ing her, I think, eight dollars, which sum she gladly contrib­
uted to foreign nlissions. I do not think rny sister ever 
regretted having parted with the beads; for till her death, 



38 JJfwry. 

when thirty-four years old, she ,vas always ready to make 
sacrifices that she might help spread abroad righteousness, 
holiness, and true happiness. Evidently her main purpose and 
desire ,vas the accomplishment of good; this ,vas indicated by 
her general character, her manner of life from day to day. 

Sister Sarah appreciated good books and good company. 
She was a Bible student, and was -the teacher of a class of 
young ladies in the Sabbath School. 

Her heal th ,vas precarious for several years. From girlhood 
she was inelined to cough. While her husband made shoes, 
she kept a little store as a milliner and fancy goods dealer, at 
their home in Salem village, and to buy her goods went fre­
q uen t.ly to Boston. Two years~ or more, before her death she 
realized that her lungs ,vere far from ,vell. Talking ·with me, 
she 8aid, "I think I may die suddenly fro1n hemorrhage of 
the lungs. If thi8 should happen when I an1 away fro-m home, 
tell father and mother that I wi8h them to take my two little 
girls, and God ·will reward them." 

The time of her departure was not then. She outlived 
father mo.rt, than a year~ and at last was confined to her bed 
for weeks. Meanwhile the Saviour was her portion, confi­
dence, and hope. He "ras leading her. 

"Breezes of balm. blow from those shores immortal, 
Soft sleep the billows in the radiance fair ; 

Angelic forms, beside each heavenly portal, 
Wait to receive and bid us welcome there." 

MARY. 

Of my mother'R children I was the thirq.. Grandpa Upham 
,vi shed n1e ca1led 1\'Iary for a sister of his. I now have silver 
sleeve-buttons which in those long ago years belonged to that 
sister. 

I commenced going to school very young, but during the 
first term I did not enjoy it. Being bashful, I did not like to 
leave my seat to read. The teacher compelled me to go to 
her desk, but that sometimes was almost more than she could 
dn ! The same teacher was applied to for the next term, but 
refused, because, as she said, it, was too trying to her patience 
to get along ,vith me, a little. wee bit of a girl, four years and 
six months old! Other teachers had no trouble. 



.lJf ary. 39 

When I was ten years old that same lady was again em­
ployed as teacher. She acknowledged that no one in school 
at that time was more lovable, dutiful, or obedient than I. 
To study was my delight, and, on my reaching the age of six­
teen, the superintendent, of schools told my fat.her that, if I 
wished, he would give n1e a certificate for teaching any com­
mon school. But I was often on the bed ,vith severe head­
ache, and for that reason chose other employ1nent. 

I ·went to service in families, assisting in general housew·ork. 
I also "\\·orked a,vhile in "the mills" at Nashua ( as cotton fac­
tories ,\-·ere usually designated), but only a little, because 1ny 
h~alth "?asinsuffident for the task. When at home I assisted 
1nother. 

On the evening of Thanksgiving Day, in 1847, I was mar­
ried, being that day t,vent.y years and eight 1nont.hs old. Four 
of my children still live, all being situated near me in Salen1, 
N. II.; and my younger daughter, ·who is a widow, with her 
two boys, lives with me. This to"~n ·was also their father's 
native place and continuous home. Arthur, seventeen years 
of age, is the oldest of my grandchildren. 

I was the first to marry in my father's family, and have.~ 
been a widow 'twelve years. Well do I know the deep, unut­
terable loneliness of wido-,vhood; when the long-loved, affec­
tionate, and sympathizing companion andfriend is gone, never 
to re_tnrn, and responsibilities unknown before press heavily. 
Of what exceeding ,vorth are now the consolations of the gos­
pel of Christ,, the Saviour of the wor]d ! Ho,v sweet to know 
that the everlasting God is my guardian and 1ny guide! 

The death of sister Lizzie, ·who had very tenderly and affec­
tionately cared for our mot.her, brought the nece~sity that, 
some other one should fill that responsi b]e position. After 
much deliberation, it was determined that I should assume 
this duty; and for nearly three years I endeavored t.o perform 
it to the best of ay ability, remaining with 1nothflr, ~ttending 
to her needs, and attentively considering her con1fort and 
pleasure, until she went to our Heavenly Father. In his arms 
she needs nothing; "there are pleasures forevern1ore." Sine,} 
then, in earning the needed livelihood for myself and others, 
nursing the sick has o~cupied a considerable port.ion of 1ny 
time. 



Emily. 

Through the varied scenes of my li:fe God has ever been 
,vi th 1ne. Once a. terrible illnes~ carried me very near the 
grave,-so that the clothes for n1y burial were in readiness. 
But to the kindness of a skillful physician, with the unremit­
ting c~re of dear friends, and above all to t,he blessing of the 
great Health-Giver, I owe my continued lease of life for yet a 
while longer, and my clear memory well stored with recollec­
tions of the past. · Some of these remembrances I wish to 
have told to generations following, that they may know some­
,vhat of the history of the family and be able to form intelli­
gent and correct, ideas of their ancestry. 

EJ\-IILY. 

My mother's fourth child ,,·as Emily Dorcas, the sec·ond 
name being for grandmother Hayward. She ,vas more emo­
tional in her nature than n1any; more sensitive, perhaps, than 
any other one of our family. Her social feelings were strong. 
She had ardent affection for each rnem her of the family. 
When living at a distance fro1n the others,.as was the case 
during all her married life, she would always mee-t us with 
intense pleasure. I especially recollect n1other's speaking of a 
visit to her at one time. She said that Emily saw her, and 
those ,Yith her, approaching, and ran with open arms to the 
door, ready for a warm and affectionate embrace. 

Very different were the emotions of 1neeting and of pa.r:t,ing. 
Leave-taking genera1ly brought tears! Yet her relations to 
each husband ,vere remarkably felicitous; she fully enjoyed 
her family and housekeeping. 

She had great powers for conversation and could entertain 
and keep a roomful of company in laughter the ,vhole even­
ing, without being nonsensical. Rhe was frank, open-hearted, 
and generous, possibly too llllH.d1 so! She was greatly moved 
to pity, desirous to amend all the sorrow she came in contact 

I 

,vith. Her sympathy often abated grief and alleviated trou-
ble. She ,vas a friend to the friendless, a helper to lift the 
fallen and unfortunate. Her favorite present for her younger 
sisters and brot,hers was the Bible. 

Sister Emily was married twice, and left a daughter by each 
husband. Her last sickness was short; a ~evere fever raged 
about two ·weeks. Her husband told n1e, after her death, that 



Susan. 41 

during the first few days of her illness she "\Yas very desirous 
for him to re1nain by her constantly, yet he thought he could 
not leave his ·work; but when her 1nind, in the fever clelfrhun, 
,vandered, recognizing him only at inter.vals, he had no heart 
to leave her. 

SUSAN. 

This sister is now· the only one I have to love and visit, the 
others having passed beyond t~e toil and perplexities of the 
present life. Susan was considerably younger than I~ and 
consequently my school days ,vere mostly passed before hers 
began. 

At the age of about sixteen years she ·was employed as 
teacher in her home district. I recall hearing her 8pe~k of 
taking special pains ·with one boy " .. ho was remarkably dull. 
She said that, with all her strenuous efforts, she did not suc­
ceed in advancing him very n1ucb. Yet, ,vhen he grew up, 
there ,vas not any noticeable inferiority of intellect,. 

Susan "\Yas skillful with a needle, and at one time applied 
herself t,o binding shoes, boarding in the family of a friend. 
By close application she averaged to la.y up about seventy­
fl ve cents a day besides paying for board. 

One summer Susan spent several ,veeks with me on the farm 
,vhich ,vas my first home in Salem. There was a. beautiful 
pond ( then called Polic·y pond, but now Canobie lake), not 
far distant, ,, .. here she enjoyed angling. A friend called to 
see her one day and they went fishing together. The next day 
it so happened that I went into her chamber, and ~here hung 
a pair of wet. laced boots. Upon inquiry she told n1e that she 
was standing on a rock ,vhich projected into the ,vater, and 
that., "·hen rather exeited on ac•count of catching more fish 
than usual, sbe threw her line fart.her than she intended and 
lost her balance. Her friend, cloEle by, pulled h(•r out of the 
water, and she hastened to the house and ehanged all her ap­
parel, without any suspicions on my part that she had been in 
danger! She often ,vent fishing afterward~ but never aga.in 
jurnped into the pond! 

When she ,vas at my hon1e, Rev. John N. Chase-, of Exeter, 
N. H., then a boy of fifteen, came to help about the fa.rm 
,vork. Susan saitl, "I have met his mother~ and I think the 



42 

son of such a mother will do well." He did; and when he left 
us, it was like parting with a brother. 

Not often are two sisters more interested each ·for the other 
than Susan and I. The cord that hinds us may be broken for 
this ·world; but shall ,ve not, live on, on, and love eternally? 
And will not the Lord between us watch over each of us 
through this earthly life, "when we are absent one from an­
other?'~ 

JOHN. 

The birth of a second ~on in the family ·was a matter of re­
joicing, after four daughters. · This brother, John Henry by 
name, met with a very serious and painful accident while at 
work, soon after his marriage, .cutting ,vith an ax into t.he 
knee-joint. 'rhat laid him on the bed and kept him there sev­
eral weeks. Rather a dark honey-moon! 

His knee has never been very well or strong since, yet suf­

ficiently so to permit ·walking and w·ork ,vith little or no in­
convenience. Within the past year, however, it has been 
again the occasion of much pain and discomfort, and it still 
continues very weak and lan1e. 

In the spring of 1868, six years after his n1arriage, brother 
John narrowly escaped fron1 being drowned. His horse, har­
nessed in the ·wagon, became frightened and jumped off the 
ferry-boat, crossing the Merrin1ack river at T'hornton's Ferry. 
John had endeavored to check the horse, but at last ·was 
obliged to jump for his life into the river, rather than be 
strnck by the wagon as it went overboard. Encumbered by 
his overcoat, and rubber boots, he swam in t,he very cold ·water 
several rods to the shore. 

When young, brother John had an inclination for w-riting 
poetry, much of which appeared in the newspapers of that 
time. It was a fancy of his youth, wholly neglected in after 
years. 

One Sabbath, ,vhen a little fellow, three or four y~ars old~ 
he stayed ·with n1e while the others of the family went to 
church. Ile was resolute and naughty, and determined not to 
do ·what I wished. I told him that unless he ,vould, I would 
shut him in the cellar. HWell," he said, "then I will go to the 
milk-closet, a.nd tip over all the pans of milk." I felt that he 



,Tohn. 43 

,vas not to be trusted, and therefore, of course, not to be dis­
graced by being put in the cellar. 

I wonder ,vhether he remembers going fron1 post to post 
along the fenee surrounding the grave-yard near the school­
house. hunt.ing for birds' nests. The posts alternated in 
height, one tall and the next, short,; and usually we ·would 
find a redbreast robin's nest on every short post. To the 
credit of the schoolboys, be it said, the nests were very sel­
dom disturbed, although they were looked at every day. 

Brother John is an expert trapper, and in his youth and 
early manhood he accumulated considerable money by that 
n1eans, and by buying furs, taking them to Boston for sale. 
In boyhood, like my brothers George and. ,varren later, he 
snared n1any _partridges and rabbits each autumn, beginning 
a savings bank account by the proceeds of their sale w·hen 
sent to the Faneuil market in Boston. 

The home of brother John and Kat,ie, his wife, was formerly 
t,hat of her parents. It is pict,uresque and lovely. The house, 
situated on a low hill, is some,vhat quaint, and is sufficient,Iy 
large for convenience. Closely adjoining it on the ·west, is a 
grove of ta.II ·white pines, only a few rods distant, frorn culti­
vated vines, shrubs, and a large var:iety of flowers, blended 
amid full grown and ,vide-spreading apple trees. Projecting 
here and there from the fertile soil are ledges of rock, beside 
which gro,v niany a fragrant gernnium, columbine, peony, and 
flower-de-I uce. 
· l\'Ieandering past is the Souhegan river, its waters gurgling 
and splashing as they flow a.mid the rocks and stones, to the 
Htt.le mill-pond, strong dam, and waterfall, at.· my brother's 
mill~ close by, for sawing hunber and grinding corn. Last 
year, "·hen I visited there, the sweet-scented summer air need­
ed not to be shut out. from 111y chamber; and tl1e gentle mur-
111urings of tlH~ rivet· were a constant lullaby quieting to rest­
ful sleep. 

Onrbrother's postal address is Thornton's Ferry, N. H.; 
but he continues to attend church nearly every Sunday at 
Amherst, about three and a half n1iles distant. There during 
1nany years he has be~n, like our ancestor of the same mame, 
the emigrant John Upham, more than two hundred y<.~ars ago, 
u deacon of the Congregational church. 



44 Lizzie. 

LIZZIE. 

As t.his sister grew she exhibited a passion for drawing and 
painting, and '\\·as almost continually 1naking sketches of per­
sons, places, and things. As soon as her schooling was com­
pleted, she by study and practice became proficient in various 
branches of drawing and painting, and made preparation to 
be a teacher of art, intending to cornmence her work in Salem, 
1\'Iass., where her home at first ,vould be with our uncles and 
cousins. She had packed her trunk for leaving home, when 
father ca1led her to his room, and requested of her a pron1ise 
that,, instead of going, she would remain and assist in the work 
and cares which must soon devolve upon our mother. Fathe1· 
was ill, able to sit up but little. He told her that. he thought 
it would be his last, sickness-and so it proved-and he wished 
her to be all a dutiful ch1ughter could be to console and com­
fort our n1other in her grief and sorrow. She made the prom­
ise and faithfully kept it. l-IO'w faithfully and well God 
knows~ and will reward; the joys of an approving conscience 
were given her in this life,-the joys and glory of heaven ,vill 
be eternal! 

When our father lay dying, sister Lizzie bent her head low 
that she might catch hiR last whisper. But, ,vith tears in her 
eyes, she told me that she could not understand, so inarticu­
late had become his voice. 

She remained. on the home farm with mother twelve years. 
Then Jacob bought the old homestead~ and n1other bought a 

house in Nashua (No. 36, Lock street) to ·whieh she and sister 
Lizzie removed. It was their home, a.nd, t,ill my youngest 
brother had a home of his own, it ,vas his hon1e also, though 
he was absent the greater part, of. the tirne in his ,vork of sur-. 
vey1ng. 

Wit.h what care and taste did sister Lizzie arrange every 
article of furniture, and the many pictures on the walls of 
each room! Ho,v thriftily grew all her plants! The sun's 
rays seemed more genial there than else,vhere; and the apples, 
peaches, phuns, cherries, and smaller fruits of the garden,were 
luscious. Yet insidious disease came, pulmonary consump­
tion, by which our father, sister Sarah, her two daughters, 



Lizzie. 45 

Lizzie and Josie, and our brother George and his ·wife Sarah, 
had died; and on a sunnner day, July 20th, 1888, at the age of 
nearly fifty years, sister Lizzie was with us no more! 

Though she and our mother both died in Nashua, their bur­
ial ,vas in Amherst, in the lot which father had bought in the 
c.e1netery close to the Cricket Corner schoolhouse, where in 
our childhood ,ve attended school. There have all the de­
ceased of the family been carried, except brother Jacob, who 
chose a lot for himself and family in the new cemetery of 
Amherst village. 

Sister Lizzie's baptjsmal name was Ruth Elizabeth. Grand­
father Uphan1 wished her called Ruth~ in memory of his 
youngest sister, whose death ·was about thirty years before 
my sister's birth. When she was small we often used both 
narnes; bnt as she grew older she objected, wishing only the 
appellation '·Lizzie," and by that name alone she was kno,vn 
to many. 

She had a strong desire to outlive mother, as she feared no 
one else could so tenderly care for her. But God other·wise 
ordered. She submitted, at first sorrowfully, but at. last trust­
fully, saying, "Our Heavenly Father will do all right." 

After her death, my brothers, sisters, and myself, ~-sked each 
other, "Who will take care of mother?" I aceepted the re­
sponsibility, regretting that dear sister Lizzie could not, pre­
vious to her departure~ have known the plans for--mother's 
comfort through t,he remainder of her life, nearly three years, 
continuing in her Nashua home. 

Lizzie never married, because she might then be less ablP 
to give her ,vhole life to the comfort and happiness of othere, 
and especially of mother. She had a sn1ile for everybody. 
Her quiet and unobtrusive n1anner won for her many friends 
and greatly increased the po-wer of her influence. 

She was an efficient Sabbath School teacher, both at Am­
her~t anq_ Nashua, taking a real interest for the souls and for 
the bodily ·welfare of those entrusted to her care. None wen~ 
so mean and unworthy that she ,vould not seek to uplift and 
help them. So broad ·were her sympathies that she wished, as 
far as practicable, yes, as far as possible, to benefit all. The 
instruction given to her pupils, who, through n1any yea.rs, 
growing from childhood to womanhood, remained under her 



46 George. 

teaching, ,vill forever endure, being taught and inculcated by 
mothers to their children. and affecting all following genera­
tions. The hymns at her funeral wer·e sung by mernbers of 
her former class- of the Sabbath School of the First Congrega­
tional church at Nashua. 

JESSE. 

One son, Jesse Hayward Upham, named for a brother and a 
nephew of our mother, ,vas horn February 19, 1841, and died 
March 3, 1841. The physician said that this baby, so early 
transplanted to the heavenly home, was never well. Yet I 
think it was about a week after its birth before the ha by~ s 
illness beeame evident, to the family. 

Two or three weeks after the burial of th~ little one, sister 
Lizzie, then about two and a half years old, was absent a long 
tiine from the room. I went to look for the missing child and 
found her st.anding on a chair looking out of a window. The 

snow ,vas fast falling, in large damp flakes. !·stood silent 
and motionless just inside the door. She turned and as soon 
as her eyes met n1ine burst into tears, saying, ·'It snows right 
on little Jesse's grave," and for some minutes could not be 
comforted. 

GEORGE. 

Among my brothers, George was the merriest, and most 
witty, but not especially talkative. I-le ·would amuse both old 
and young with t,he drolleries which he ,vould comically re­
late, though using-only a few words. His pleasant and win­
ning ways made him a favorite ·wit,h us all. 

He ,vas a true Christian, and endeavored by word and ex­
ample to win others to a love for holiness of heart and life. 
Cheerfulness with him was a matter of principle and purpose. 
He said that, if he ever felt sad or discouraged, it was no rea­
son why he should say or do aught. to disturb the pleasure of 
others. He strenuously t,ried to be happy himself, and to 
make others happy. 

My brothers enjoyed the games of checkers, backgammon, 
and dominoes; and we all found pleasure in solving riddles, 
charades, and enigmas. George outdid most others in solving 
these puzzles. 



George. 47 

In his boyhood George, and later Warren, as soon as each 
was ten ·years old, went to market in Nashua every week in 
summer and autumn, or two or three times weekly when the 
wild bl ue_berries, huckleberries, and blackberries were ripening 
abundantly, to sell these berries picked by our mother, broth­
er~, and sisters, and to sell t,he peas~ beans, s,veet corn, pota­
toes, turnips, squashes and melons, currants, cherries, apples, 
butter, eggs, chickens, and other products of the farm. Rising 
early and starting to market usually before sunrise, with the 
family horse and wagon, they drove the distance of ten mi]es 
to t.l1e city, spent. hvo or three hours in calling from house to 
house, sel1ing their load, and then re.turned in season usually 
for dinner at home and the afternoon's ,vork. 

George, like our brother John, ,vas very successful in trap­
ping, and in buying and selling furs. He had much mechan­
ical and invent,ive skil1, shown in boyhood by ingeniously 
whittled toys, and later by using improved farming imple­

ments, as the mowing-mac.-hine and horse-rake~ and keeping 
them in repair. 

During the winters of his lat.er years, George was a travel­
ing salesman for A. H. Dunlap, dealer in garden seeds, of 
Nashua. In his last winter, though weakened by disease, he 
kept at, work with unremitting perseverance. He said he 
would not live long if he should give up labor. He grew· 
more and more feeble, yet continued until near the 1nid-

-clle. or the ,viuter, ·when he felt that he could no longer do 
justice to his employer. He left his team at Pittsfield, Mass., 
and looked for the last time on the beautiful hill and moun­
tain scenery whieh he had come to iove during many times of 
travel over that route; took the cars, and got hon1e as quickly 
as possible; and ,vi thin a few weeks he died. 

His f Pebleness, while still traveling with his team~ had 
(~a.lled forth the sympathy of others. My brother, when speak­
ing of it, said~ "I had been on the route so long that all knew 
me, and they were exceeding]y kind in doing a11 lifting and 
other ""aiting on me ·with evident pleasure; else I ·would have 
been obliged to quit much sooner." 

He was solicit,ous for his two boys, who, he kne,v, would 
soon be motherless; but when told by a sister-in-la"1 , brother 
Jacob's wife, Sarnh, that she would do for then1 as for her 



48 Warren. 

own, he sank back upon his pillow·, saying, "HfnY much eas­
ier, now, it will be to die." 

WARREN. 

r.rhis youngest one of our family ,vas the most fond of books, 
and learned to read quite well at the age of three years. He 
attended the district school, and afterward was in the acad­
emy at Mont Vernon, N. H ., and in t,he Amherst high school .. 
eaeh for one ter1n. At the age of seventeen he entered Dart­
mouth College, in Hanover, N. IL, and took the classical 
course, graduating in 1871. Meantime he earned, by work­
ing several hours a day, and teaching school between the col­
lege terms, nearly enough to meet all his expenses. 

After his g1·aduation he engaged in civil engineering for 
the system of ,vater works in Conco1·d, N. H., and for railroad 
surveys in the region of the Wh_ite mountains .. Later he ,vas 
aseista.nt, on the geological survey of New Hampi?hire, with 

Prof. C. H. Hitchcock, the state geologist; and later still he 
was assistant on the Minnesota Geological Survey, with Prof. 
N. H. Winchell, state geologist. Afterward he ,vas engaged 
during seven years, next after his rnarriage in 1885, for the 
United States Geological Survey, and part.ly for Canada, his 
field of explorat.ion and reports heing the valley of the Red 
river of the North and the basin of lakes Winnipeg and Man­
itoba, occupied during the closing p·art of the Ice Age by the 
glacial Jake Agassiz. 

In the spring of 1895 he became librarian for t,he Western 
Reserve Historical -Society, in Cleveland, Ohio; but in t,he 
early autumn of the same year he was elected as secretary 
and librarian of the Minnesota Historical Society, in St. Paul, 
Minn.~ and began his work there November 1st. This society 
has a library of 59,000 volumes, free to the public, in the 
State Capitol. 

From 1885 to 1893 Warren lived in West Somerville, Mass. 
( at No. 36, Newbury street, on Clarendon hill), excepting long 
absences in the summers for geological exploration in l\tlinne­
sota~ North Dakota, and Manitoba. IIis wife Addie during the 
later part of that time was a member of the Somerville school 
boa.rd through a term of three years. She is interested, at 
their Minnesota home, in the work of the Woman's Christian 



Ou1· A m.herst Home L{fe. 49 

Temp::H·ance Union~ and of the Plymouth Congregational 
church and Sunday School, in which they are members. They 
a.re much interested in Carleton College, Northfield, Minn., 
,vhere Addie, before their marriage, had studied three years. 

OuR AMHERST Ho:ME LIFE. 

Our childhood home will be forever held in affectionate re-
1nembrance. Onr parents considered the cult.ivation of the 
mind and heart as important as that the body receive proper 
attention. Their teachingR ·were both by exan1ple and precept, 
to be ho1ic--st,, truthful and upright, in all plaees and under a.II 
ci re nm stance:,. 

In the morning the children W(>re expected to be up early 
and in t·eadiness for the table as soon as the breakfast was 
ready. When all w~re s~at.ed and quiet, a blessing was sought 
from the Great Giver of all good, and thanks were rendered 
for our daily food. After breakfa~t'., before the members of 
the family diFipersed, can\e the morning prayer by father, 
Reeking for each one Rtrengt.h and guidanC"e for the day's 
· duties. However much business w~s on hand to be done, it 
did not push aside the ~pending of a short time in devotion 
and prayer. Nor did his prayer displace Inter unspoken peti­
tions; for ·we ,vere taught to (•a.ll on God in silence and to 
seek his prote·cting power at all times, and to heartily prai~e 
him for blessings and favors. When very young we were 
taught the great di tference there is between heartfelt desire 
going forth to God, and thoughtle~s Raying of prayers. 

When old enough to go to school, we were started off every 
morning early. Each one received a '·good-bye'' front mother 
as they started, dinner-pail in hand, and a finn injunction to 
be good. On returning from sehool, 1uost usually came the 
questi<,n, "Have you been good to-day?" l\fother's approval 
,vas invaluable,-without it came sorro-w and heartache! 

Besides the habits of industry, whether in studies or in 
daily tasks of work, that were required, we had portions of 
every day allotted for plny. A n1ost attractive combination 
of ,vork and play was the care of a fl.o-wer plat in the garden 
adjoining the house on the north. As we successively grew, 
each of us children took great pleasure in preparing the ground, 
planting our seeds, . and tenderly caring for 1nany showily 



50 Our A mJierst Home J~lf e. 

flowering plants, as tulips, peonies~ roses, pinks, n1arigolds, 
and a multitude of others. Each had his or her little garden 
plat, where individual diligence and skill ,vere repaid by the 
beauties of the flowers blooming through all the long sun1mer 
tiine. 

West of the house is an elm, thriftily growing, which broth­
er John set out about forty years ago. May it see the year 
2000! 

Such was our home--training that Sunday was of all days 
the best. The early morning gave time for a last look at the 
Sunday School lesson, which was heard and explained by the 
teacher during the intermission between two sermons. After 
the church service, while riding home, or while eating dinner, 
each one was questioned more or less about the sermon, and 
,ve were expected to be able to find the texts. 

We had only tw·o meals on Sunday, the second one c.-cnniilg 
as soon as practicable after our arrival at }:Jome fron1 church. 

Afterward there was· considerable time for reading, and inva­
riably all joined awhile in reading successively one or t"·o 
verses from the Bible. Sometimes we would read several 
chapters in that way. •Later, at t"?ilight, and before the 
lighting of lamps, all the family joined· _in successive recital 
of hymns and portions of the Bible, especially of the Psalms. 
Those hours are indelibly fixed in my men1ory. Seldom passes 
a Sabbath without my mind reverting pleasurably to them. 
They are among t,he happiest, recollections of n1y childhood. 

Many a time, when cares have pressed heavily, the thought. 
that my fathe.r and mother bore ·with patience and coura.ge 
the many trials and perplexities of life, trusting always in 
God, has given me hope, and added strength to strength, and 
made more perfect my faith in sustaining grace. What they 
had endured, could not I? The same good Lord ,vho sustained 
them is my Father, Friend, and Guide. 

The quiet sub1nission, faith, patience, hopefulness, and cour­
age of my parents have ever been an inspiration and help to 
me. Our early home was truly a Christian hon1e. I reme1n­
ber it with affection and shall ever cherish fond recollections 
of those early days and that paternal teaching. Thanks to 
the Great Ruler of all for such a home, for its happy men1ories, 
its lasting influence, and for all the dear ones t,here. 

M. 



GOOD OLD AMHERST. 

'' Land where our fathers died, 
Land of the pilgrim's pride.'' 

During more than a. century the ho1ne of our branch of the 
Upham family has been in Amherst, near the center of Hills­
borough county, N. II., of which it was the shire to,vn or 
county seat, until that distinction ,\~as usurped by the fast 
growing cities of Manchester and Nashua. In its history An1-
herst is one of the most interesting towns of the Granite State. 
At the time of our grandfather's removal thither, it was sur­
passed in population, and probably in social and political in­
fluence, by no more than five to,vns of New Hampshire,.name­
ly, Portsmouth, R.ochester, Londonderry, Gihuanton, u.nd Bar­
rington. 

The following concise review of the leading events of A1n­
herst history is derived from various histories and gazetteers 
of Ne,v Hampshire, and especially from Secomb's .Hlst01·y of 

the r11own of .An,her~·t (978 pages. 1883) and a historical dis­
course, by Rev. "J. G. Davis, on Januttry 19. 1874, the hundredth 
anniversary of the dedication of the Congregational meeting­
house. 

1728. According to acts passed by the General Court of the province 
of Massachusetts Bay~ the area now known as Amherst, N. H., was 
surveyed and granted to soldiers who had served in the NarraganFet 
War of 1675-76, and to their heirs. It was at first known as N'arragan­
set No. 3, and later as Souhegan West. 

1734-. The earliest settlement within the limits of Amherst, by fami­
lies from northeastern Massachusetts. 

1739. The first meeting-house built. 
1740. The boundary line between Massachusetts and New Hamp­

shire established as now. The former province till this time claimed a 
large area north of that line, including Amherst. 



52 Good Old A mhe1·st. 

' 1760. This township, having 110 resident taxpayers, was incorpo-
rated under its present name, in honor of Gen. Jeffrey Amherst, then 
commander-in-chief of the British forces in North America. 

1769. New Hampshire was divided into five counties, with Amherst 
as the shire town of Hillsborough county. 

1770. ::Monson township, which had included the parts of Amherst 
and Milford south of the Souhegan rh•er, surrendered its charter, and 
its territory was divided and annexed to Amherst and Hollis. 

1771-1774. The second. meeting-house was built, still in use by the 
Congregational church. 

1775-178.3. Amherst, having in 1775 a population of 1,428, furnished 
300 soldiers and sailors to the service of the country, but. many of them 
for only a short time, in the Revolutionary War; and 32 of her soldiers 
lost their lives in the war.-

1794. First and only session of the State Legislature at Amherst. 
The new town~hip of Milford was incorporated this year, including the 
former Southwest Parish of An1herst, with adjoining tracts. In 1790, 
previous to this cession, Amherst had a population of 2,369. 

1802. The Farmer's Cabinet, a weekly newspaper, founded by Joseph 
Cushing; after 1809 conducted by Richard Boy Jston and his son, Ed­
ward D. Boylston; published in Amherst ninety years; now removed to 
Milford. 

1803. Mont Vernon was incorporated, having formerly been the 
Northwest Parish of Amherst. In 1800 Amherst had a population of 
1,470; and Milford, 939. By the census of 1810 the population of the 
three tpwns was found to be, in Amherst, 1,554;.Milford, 1,117: and Mont 
Vernon, 762. 

1812-1815. War with Great Britain; many soldiers and seamen from 
Amherst, but the full records remain unpublished. 

1848. The \Vilton railroad was built from Nashua to Danforth's 001·­
ner, now called Amherst .station. It was extended to Milford and East 
Wilton in 1851. 

1861-1865. The Civil War; from a population of 1,508 in 1860, Am­
herst supplied 96 of hei· men to the army, and six to the navy; and 3il 
other Amherst men were represented in the army by substitutes. The 
Soldiers' Monument, bearing the names of the 26 Amherst soldiers who 
lost their lives in the war, was ereeted in 1871. 

rrhe frontispiece of Secomb's History of this town is a map 
of its area: showing the location of dwellings, drafted by tht> 
present- "rriter. Going southea~t from Amherst village on the 
road crossing Tuck bridge, our old hon1e is reached at th<._. 
distance of about two n1iles. It is in the angle of the first 
branch road leading east. 

An unnamed brook, in which the writer swam and ,fished 
when a boy, is crossed by this branch road on the east edgt' 
of the hom~stead farm. The next farm, with its house not 



Good Old A rnher:,;t. 5;1 

far from the brook, ,vas successively owned in my boyhood 
and later by Mr. Josiah W. Pillsbury and our brothers John 
and George. My chief playmate, Albert E. Pillsbury, haR 
since been, during several sessio1Js, President of the Ma88a­
chusetts Senate, and later the Attorney Gc:>neral of that 
state. 

Well do I remen1 ber ·where 1uy brother George and I were 
repairing the stone-walls of the pasture, close north of the 
house that had been grandfather's~ ·when, in the spring of 
1865, l\'Ir. Pillsbury returned fro1n a journey to the vtllage, 
bringing the sad news of the assassination _of Lincoln. Almost 
five years earlier I attended a presidential campaign rally one 
evening in Milford, ,vhere an illuminated canvas-covered 
wagon bore the portrait of Lincoln, and the words, "The Man 
for the Crisis." Li tt.Ie eould I understand, or could even the 
wisest foresee, how terrible that crisis and war must be! Four 
yenrs earlier, in 1856, among my first remembrances, ,va~ a 
presidential rally in Amherst for Fremont and Dayton, ·with 
the raising of a flag on a~, Jiberty pole" about a hundred feet 
high. 
· No other views will ever seem to n1e more beautiful than the 

outlook northward fro1n the top of the hill descending to Mr. 
Newton Lo,ve's, ab~ut halfway bet,veen our hon1e and the vil­
lage, as we saw· it on Sunday mornings of clear weather in 
riding or walking to church. Over and far beyond the vil-

' lage of ·'An1herst Plain," which was in t.he foreground, fron1 
t.he Uncanoonuck mountains, on the northeast, vvestward 
by Joe English hill and Mont Vernon~ to the Lyndeborough 
and Peterborough or Pack Monadnock mountains (tl1e Jast 
being sometimes white ,vith snow in ]ate autumn when oniy 
rain had fa1len elsewhere). was a vie"\\r that I shall never for­
get. It was not so grand a prospect, nor ·was "our brook" so 
large, as many others seen since; but they then filled a larger 
part in my life than any scenery and experiences of maturer 
years. 

1\ilany excursions I took, on an " Election Day " ( early in 
June) or the Fourth of July, with boy comrades and my 
brother George, along the Souhegan river, to spear or slip­
noose its pickerel or chubs; to Babboosuck pond, hiring a boat 
and angling for the delicious horned pouts; to Joe English 



54 Good Old A m1ierst. 

hill; and to Purgatory, a deep and picturesque rock gulch on 
the west line nf Mont Vernon. Among my companions in those 
tramps. and afterward in long excursions through the ,vhite 
1nountains a:Qd to Connecticut and Umbagog lakes, the one 
best known through all the later years is "\rillian1 F. Flint, 
the botanist, no".,. of Winchester, N. H. He lived far from us, 
on the Wilkins hill, south·west, of the village. 

Our school district was No. 3, or" Cricket Corner." It was 
so na1ned, according to an ancien·t tradition, for its ,vonderful 
multitude, during occasional seasons, of the black, chirping 
insects called crickets. The Pillsbury farm belonged to the 
HPond Parit:-h'' district, next northeast.ward~ to which our 
ho1ne farm was afterward annexed. There also the Converse 
boys, Charles~ Luther, and Robert, all still living in Amherst, 
brothers of our sister-in-la'\\~ Sarah, attended school. In our 
Cricket Corner district, n1y schooln1ates included Albert D. 
lVIelendy, now of Nashua; l\iiles J. Merrill a1id the late George 
E. Holt1 a}so of Nashua; Gustavus G. Fletcher, of Chatta­
nooga, Tenn.; and James F. Weston and his sisters., Clara and 
Lizzie, of Amherst. 

Throug4 t,vo or three ,vinter terms, it was 111y task, at the 
age of ten to twelve years, to build the fire each morning in 
that schoolhouse, corning earliest of all, a half hour or more 
before school time; for which the ashes, worth a dollar or 
more, were a. full or partial pay~ent. 

On the neighboring "big mead<nv," ,vhen a January thaw 
had covered it with water by the rise of the Souhegan river, 
followed by severe freezing, we had glorious skating. In the 
beautiful starlit evenings ·we carried ·wood and built, a large 
fire on ·the ice. Then Capt. George W. Fletcher, and other 
stt-dd old citizens, would rene,v their youth, buckle on their 
Rkates, and show us boys how to '~cut the figure 8." 

In the spelling-class it ,vas custon1ary for the teacher to 
otfer a prize for the one that would be at the head of the class 
the most days of the term, in which Addie IIolt, who died long 
ago, was my principal ccnnpetitor. The earliest teacher who1n 
I fully remember, and ·who often chastised me as I deserved 
and now a1n thankful for, was Maria Cald·well, now Mrs. 
George Hill of Merriinack. Later teachers, whom I affection­
ately remember, were L. Augusta Bruce of l\Iont Vernon, 



Good Old A ,mher.~t. 55 

Martha "'\Vilder of Peterborough, and Vrylena L. Shattuck of 
Jaffrey. Aft,er reaching the age of seven years, it was my 
highest happiness at school to please the teacher by good be­
havior as much as by making good progre'Ss in studies. 

The sa1ne schoolhouse remains. It ·wae built, I think, about 
a hundred years ago. In the sa1ne place, and probably in the 
same schoolhouse, our father received his education; and, in 
the later years, all our brothers and sisters. The Inst time 
when I went inside it my brot,her Jacob and I, one June day 
of 1890, spent, an hour or more in listening to the recitations 
of children whose pa.rents, in some instances, had been our 
schoolmates. 

Close sout,h. of the schoolhouse is the cemetery where most 
of our deceased An1herst kindred are buried. There, in every 
visit to good old Amherst, and as I stroll over the pastured 
hills of our old farm, my mind is filled with countless tender 
rr1ernories of our father and mother, Lizzie, George, a.ncl all the 
dear ones who have preceded us and bade us fare,vell, until 
that happy day ,vhen our fa.t.her's and mother's prayers shall 
be ans'\\ .. ered in our being all reunited in heaven. 

w. 



SELECTIONS FROM WRITINGS 
OF MARY UPHAM KELLEY. 

S01ne of these writings have been published in newspapers, 
and a.s regular contributions; during several years, in a mag­
azine in Boston, devoted to local and speeial charities. Many 
others re1nain unpublished. They all are short, being sketches 
of events, persons~ places, or things; thoughts of cheer, aspi­
ration, or Christian devotion: and precepts, teaching, or enter­
tainment, for t,he young. They were ,vritten in minutes. and 
half hours of leisure and rest, amid heavy household cares and 
toil for the home and its loved ones. Packages of these writ­
ings a.re a part of the gifts bequeathed, with a mother's love, 
to my children and grandchildren. 

THE ANCIEN'l, BUREAU. 

Written in November, 1889. 

This bureau used to stand in my mother's parlor in Amherst when I 
was a little girl, but in Nashua it has stood in her sleeping apartment 
many years. It is of mahogany, so cut and put together that the lines 
of yearly growth of the wood meet centrally on each drawer, forming a 
lovely figure. The brass knobs are not so lustrous as once, but they 
n1ight easily be polished and thus regain their primitive beauty. 

In that bureau were deposited for safe keeping the large copper cents 
given to me, and to my brothers and sisters, by teamsters who stopped 
at our well to drink. In those far away times loaded wagons often 
passed our house, carrying fl.our, mola'sses, and other commodities and 
merchandise, dra\vn by two, four. or six horses, from Nashua, an<.1 some­
times even fr01n Boston, to the pretty, thriving village of Amherst, 
which was then the seat of trade for towns farther back in the country. 
My father lived on the "county road,'' and it was much travelled during 
many years, before the building of the Wilton railroad. 



Selections from, Writings oj' Mary TJpharn Kelley. 57 

Grand old bureau ! Sixty and se\·en years have come and gone since 
the wedding clothes of my parents were carefully folded and laid in 
those drawers, that no dust should soil them. Since then what num­
berless garments for old and young have been hidden in its recesses! 
How many little baby-gowns have been taken from those hiding places, 
---no chest or trunk so convenient! And there always could be 'found 
motheris best pillow-cases, so nice that they were seldom used. 

There are two little drawers above the others, and over these a long, 
narrow strip of mahogany with carving and brass ornamentations. ' On 
the top of the little drawers, when I was young, always sat two very 
small trunks,-one a present to my mother from her brother Aaron~ his 
own handwork, in which she kept little trinkets not in everyday use. In 
the other, which I never·ceased to admire, my father kept writings. 

How pleasant the memory of those times, when on Sunday morning 
the drawers were opened, and, if in summer, little round white capes, 
arm-mitts, ruffled pantalets, white stockingR, and ankle-tie shoes, or 
prunella slippers, were found and brought from their snug quarters by 
my mother and placed upon her four little girls, of which I was the sec­
ond in age. 

Mother 11ever forgot, too, the clean handkerchiefs. My brother's was 
put in his pocket, but we girls had no pockets: consequently the hand­
kerchief was pinned to the belt of the dress just a little in front of the 
right arm. Father carried a yellow bandanna with white polka-spots. 
These all were kept in that notably useful bureau. 

WILLIE ASTRAY. 

It was a. delightful Sabbath in the later part of summer, a very beau­
tiful day. There was no cloud to obscure the ethereal blue, nor wind to 
shake the thick foliage of green. The balmy air was melodious with the 
hum of insects, the chirping of ci-ickets, and the songs of many happy 
birds. Wilcl flowers were abundant, and the orchards were loaded with 
luscious fruit. All nature seemed rejoicing in the goodness and wis­
dom of the infinite Creator. 

A large, handsome, old-fa~hioned farm-house, on the road from Salem 
Depot to Methuen, was the home of a little boy left alone on that day 
with his mamma. He had a brothe:r and sisters, but they had gone 
with his papa to church. Willie, as the little boy was named, had the 
freedom of the spacious grounds, and of a long hall running through the 
house from side to side. The mother, as was her habit, improved much 
of the tinrn in reading; while the little one, the pet of the family, played 
with the demure old puss, or waggishly pulled the long hair of Lion, the 
family dog, looking up often for mamma's smile of commendation, or to 
listen to some story she had to tell. 

Occasionally Willie would go out of doors onto the lawn, to watch the 
scattered floeks of white leghorn hens, or to hear the singing of the ori­
oles as they flitted about near their home-nest. pendent on a branch of 
a noble, wide-spreading elm, the shade of which he greatly enjoyed. Or 



58 Selections f1·om, W1·iti11r1s oj· JJfary Uvharn Kelley. 

perhaps it was to look at redbreast robins familiarly strutting about in 
the yard, as if proud of their pedestrian feats and thankfu] that they 
could dine so near the poplar tree. 

Once, when Willie was out but had not been absent more than two 
or three minutes, his mother followed, looking here and there for the 
little "runaway." She then called him; but no cooing or prattling 
could she-hear. She ran to the street and looked up and down, with­
out seeing him. Where could he be? She went to the barn. to the 
carriage-house~ to the wood-shed,-but no Willie could she find. Her 
heart went thump, thump, thump! She went to the garden and, orch­
ard, but could nowhere tind the darling wee boy. · 

Had he wandered to the Spicket river? It might be. She looked for 
his foot-prints, but could find none. She went to the bridge which 
spans the river a few rods from the house, and looked down into the 
deep water, but could not discern any trace of the lost child. Back 
and forth she walked, peering into the water on each side of the bridge, 
almost breathless from anxiety and fear. What could she do? Where 
could she go? 

She heard an approaching carriage. It brought dear ones returning 
from church. \Vith sorrow they learned all. Each started on a tour of 
search, going to the houses of neighbors, from an eighth to a quarter of 
a mile distant. Willie had not been seen! 

The isolation of the house made it probable that, if not drowned, he 
was somewhere on the farm. The father went up the lane, over the hill, 
past the woods, by the walnut tree and a lone cedar, standing like a sen­
tinel,--through pastures abounding with flowers, bushes and berries. 
On, on he went, in a well-beaten track, made by the older children in 
going to and from school. He often halted and called aloud, "Willie, 
Willie!'' looking in ali'directions for his dear lost boy without avail. 

With increasing anxiety he hastened forward, purposing that a band 
of men should 1nake a wider search. But, hark! A slight noise, as of 
a baby when caressed. What is it? Where is it? The father stands 
still and listenA quietly; Again ,he hears the noise, and, looking and lis­
tening intently, he sees among the bushes his own loved Willie, happily 
playing and pratt1ing, wholly unconscious of having caused such alarm 
With joyful fleetness he reached and clasped his lost boy, and carried 
him back to t];le saddened home, where all were made glad and thankful 
for the safe return of the innocent little wanderer. 

NoTE.-Our .first farm home in Salem was p1easant1y situated near 
Policy pond (now Canobie lake). We next lived in the center village, 
h~ ving two or three acres adjoining the buildings and twenty acres a 
half mile distant. We removed in the spring of 1863 to the large farm, 
in the southern part of Salem, which was thenceforward our home and 
was the sceno of the incident just described. This is an excellent loca­
tion for market farming and gardening, as the distance to Lawrence, 
Mass., is only four miles. The house was long used as a country tav-



Selections from. WriUngs of JJ:fary Upham Kelley. 59 

ern, before the building of the railroad fro1n Lawrence to Manchester, 
which crosses the farm. This homestead is now owned and occupied 
by the son, Jacob ,villiam, who was the central figure of the foregoing 
narrative. On adjoining farms my oldest son, Benjamin, and my 
daughter Emma live; and my widowed daughter, Esther, and her boys, 
live with me in the village of Salem Depot, only about two and 3: half 
miles distant from the others and their families. 

THE RED SCHOOLHOUSE. 

Written in 1877, and dedicated to my brothers and sisters. 

There, on many a su1nmer day, 
We met to study and to play; 
r.rhere, 'mid winter's drifting snows, 
Curling smoke in the air arose. 
So, now, meet children there as then, 
But there shall we ne'er meet again. 

There were planted the seeds for thought; 
Have we nourished them as we ought? 
Trellis'd and pruned each tender vine, 
And taught the tendrils where to twine? 
If so, the world now little knows 
Who sowed the seed, and first trimmed the rose! 

That house, the small red schoolhouse, stands 
Where pines and birches grow in the sands; 
There may it stand in future days, 
Remembered by others to love and praise. 
And from its training may Mind ·and Might 
Go forth to live for the Truth and Right. 

LEAVES HAVE FALLEN. 

The leaves have fallen everywhere; 
The trees which were so green, are bare; 
Their brighter dress cool Autumn dyed 
Red, brown, and golden. glorified! 
But who will grieve for fallea leaves, 
When have been gathered harvest sheaves? 



PUBLISHED WRITINGS OF 
WAR REN UPHAM. 

NEW HAMPSHIRE. 

In the Geology of New Harnpshi1~e (three volumes, with atlas; price 
$25: to be purchased from Arthur H. Chase. state librarian, Concord, 
N. H.): 

History of Explorations among the White Mountains; chapter IV in 
vol. I, 1874, pp. 59-118, with figures in the text, and views from pho­
tographs. Narrative of early and later explorations, with journal of 
the party. under the direction of Profs. Hitchcock and Huntington, 
who first spent the winter on Mt. Washington, in 1870-71, for meteo­
rological observations. 

River Systems of New Hampshire; chapter XI in the same volume, 
pp. 298-330, with two maps, and views from photographs. 

Modified Drift in New Hampshire; chapter I in vol. HI, 1878, pp. 3-
1.76, with seven plates of maps, and 48 figures in the text, n1ostly sec­
tions. Description, and explanation of the origin, of the valley drift 
terraces, plains, and intervals, in the valleys of the Connecticut, Mer­
rimack, Androscoggin, Saco, and other rivers of this state, formed 
during the closing part of the Ice age or Glacial period. 

The Distribution or the Till; in chapter n of vol. n1, pp. 285-309. 
Description of the lenticular hills of till, since called drumlins, which 
have a fine development in many tracts of southe1·n New Hampshire; 
with a view of drumlins in Goffstown, and five map sheets in the 9.t­
las, illustrating the glacial geology of the whole state. 

Changes in the Relative Heights of Land and Sea during the Glacial 
and Champlain periods: also in chapter n of this third volume, pp. 
329-333. 

(Throughout the three volumes of this report and its atlas, the 
greater part of the drafting of maps and sections was done by Mr. 
Upham, under the direction of .Prof. C. H. Hitchcock, the state geol­
ogist.) 
In the Atla8 of New Hampshi're, 1877: 

The River Systems, pp. 18-21. 
.Railroads in New Hampshire, pp. 29-31. 



Published J,VrU/ngs oj· Warren Upham. 61 

MINNESOTA. 

In the Annual Repor·ts of the Geological and Natural Histm·y Surve.y 
of Minnesota (distributed on application to Prof. N. II. Winchell, the 
state geologist, Minneapolis): 

Preliminary Report on the Geology of Central and Western Minne­
sota; Eighth An. Rep., for 1879, pp. 70-125. Descriptions of the bed­
rocks, and, more in detail, of the glacial and modified drift·, with the 
first _notice of beaches· of Lake Agassiz. This name was here first 
proposed for the glacial lake held by th~ parrier of the waning ice­
sheet, during the closing stage of the Glacial period, in the valley 
of the Red river of the North and in the basin of lake Winnipeg. 

Report of Progress in Ex-ploration of the Glacial Drift and its Ter­
minal Moraines; Ninth An. Rep., for 1880, pp. 281-356, with plate v1 

(two maps, and a section across the Coteau des Prairies). The courses 
of the marginal moraines through Minnesota and Dakota are described 
and mapped. The two outer moraines pass by Altainont and Gary, 
S. Dak.; and a part of the third moraine is known as the Antelope 
hills. 11'rom this report of these three localities, our three earliest 
belts f)f hilly marginal drift were later uamed, by Prof. T. C. Cham­
berlin, the Altamont, Gary, and Antelope moraines. 

Notes of Rock-outcrops in Minnesota; Eleventh An. Rep., for 1882, 
pp. 86-136, with a map. 

Lake Agassiz; a chapter in Glacial Geology; do. pp. 137-153, with a 
map. 

Catalogue of the Flora of Minnesota; Twelfth An. Rep., for 1883, 
Part vi, 193 pages; with a map showing areas of forest and prairie, 
and approximate limits of some of the principal trees and shrubs. The 
number of flowering plants known to grow without cultivation in Min­
nesota, as here catalogued, witn notes of their geographic range, is 
1,582, with 68 ferns and their allies; in total, 1,650 species. 

Notes on the Geology of Minnehaha county, [South] Dakota; 
Thirteenth An. Rep., for 1884, pp. 88-97, with three figures in the 
text. 

Preliminary Report of F1eld Work during 1893 in No:r,theastern Min­
nesota, chiefly relating to the Glacial Drift~ Twenty-i:--econd An. Rep .• 
for 1893, pp. 18-60; with sections, and a map of the glacial geology of 
northern Minnesota. 

Late Glacial or Champlain Subsidence and Re-elevation of the St. 
Lawrence River Basin: Twenty-third An. Rep., for 1.894. pp. 156-193: 
with a map showing the maximum area of the ice-sheet a.nd stages of 
its recession in the northern United States and southern Canada. 
In the Final Reports of the Geologfoal and Natural History Su1·1wy 

of Jyfinnesota (for sale, on a~plication to Prof. N. H. Winchell, the state 
geologist, Minneapolis, the price of each vol ~me being- $3.50 in cloth 
binding, or $5 in half leather): vol. r, 1884, ten chapters (xn-x,·n, and 
x1x-xxn). pp. 404-532, _and n62-647, with ten maps, describing seventeen 



Published Writings of Warren Upltani. 

counties in southern Minnesota; and vol. II, 1888, twenty chapters (rv-x, 
and XIV-XXYI), pp. 102-263, and 399-671, with twenty maps, describing 
thirty-three counties in eastern, central, and western Minnesota. 

THE UNITED STATES. 

Published by the United States Geological Survey (for sale, on appli­
cation to the Director of this Survey, Washington, D. 0.): 

The Upper Beaches and Deltas of the Glacial Lake Agassiz; Bulle­
tin No. 39, 1887, 84 pages, with a map; price, 10 cents. 

Altitudes between Lake Superior and the Rocky Mountains; Bul­
letin No. 72, 1891, 229 pages; price 20 cents. Tabulation of altitudes 
determined by railroad surveys in northern Wisconsin, northern Iowa, 
Minnesota, South and North Dakota, northern Nebraska, and Mon­
tana; along the Northern Pacific railroad beyond the Rocky Moun­
tains to the Pacific coast; and the Canadian Pacific Railway system 
from Port Arthur to the Pacific. 

The Glacial Lake Agassiz; Monograph xxv, 1895; quarto, xxiv and 
658 pages, with 38 plates {mostly maps), and 35 figures in the text 
(mostly sections and profiles); price, $1. 70. A full description of lake 
Agassiz, which attained a length of nearly 700 miles, a ml'ximuni 
width of more than 200 miles, and an area of 110,000 square miles 
or more, being thus larger than the combined areas of the five 
great lakes tributary to the St. Lawrence river. By a differential con­
tinental uplift, which was in progress and nearly completed during 
the departure of the ice-sheet, the shore li;oes of this lake were in­
clined, so that the earliest and highest shore has an ascent of about 
400 feet in a distance of 400 miles northward from the southern end 
and outlAt of the lake. Besides the description of the evidences of 
this ancient lake, and discussion of its relations to the receding ice­
sheet, other chapters treat of the bed-rocks of the region, of its arte­
sian and common wells, and of the agricultural resources of the Red 
River Valley, which is the most fertile wheat-raising district of North 
America. · 

CANADA. 

Published by the Geological Survey of Canada, (for sale, on applica­
tion to the Director of this Survey, Ottawa, Canada): Report of Ex­
ploration of the Glacial Lake Agassiz in Manitoba; in the Annual Re­
port of this Survey, new series, vol. IV, for 1888-89, forming Part E, 156 
pages, with two maps and a plate of sections; price, for this part sepa­
rately, 25 cents, or for the entire volume (published both in English 
and in French), $2. Four-fifths of the area of lake Agassiz were north 
of the international boundary, reaching to the present Saskatchewan 
and Nelson rivers. 



Published J,V1·itings vf War1·en Upharn. 63 

THE MINNESOTA ·HISTOH.ICAL SOCIETY. 

In the Minnesota Historical Society Collections, vol. VIII, pp. 11-24: 
The Settlement and Development of the Red River Valley. This paper, 
with others by Dr. U. S. Grant and Prof. N. H. Winchell, form Part 1 

of this volume, issued in 1895 (40 pages, with a map of northern Minne­
sota); price 25 cents, on application to the secretary of the society, St. 
Paul. 

OTHER BOOKS. 

The Ice Age in N01·th America, n.nd its bearings upon the Antiquity 
of Man. By G. Frederick Wright. With an Appendix (pp. 573-595) on 
the a Probable Caiuses of Glaciation," by Warren Upham. Pages xviii 
and 622, with numerous maps, views from photographs, and other illus­
trations, including 143 figures in the text. New York: D. Appleton & 
Co .. 1889. Price, $.5. In i896 the fourth edition of this work was is­
sued, with a preface (pages v-xxv) by Prof. Wright, including biblio­
graphic lists of the principal American contributions to glacial geology 
during the preceding five years. Thirty:nine titles of papers by Mr. 
Upham are here noted. 

Greenla,nd Icejields and Life -in the North Atlantic, with a new dis­
cussion of the Causet-; of the Ice Age. By G. Frederick Wright and 
Warren Upham. Pages xv and 407, with five inset maps and 66 figures 
in the text. New York: D. Appleton& Co.·, 1896. Price, $2. The maps 
were drafted, and chapters VIII to xiv (pp. 188-361) were written, by Mr. 
Upham. The titles of these chapters. are: VIII. The Plants of Green­
land; 1x. The Animals of Greenland; x. Explorations of the Inland Ice 
of Greenland; xr. C9mparison of Pleistocene and Present Ice-sheets; 
xn. Pleistocene Changes of Level around the Basin of the North Atlan-· 
tic; x1n. The Causes of the Ice Age; xiv. Stages of the Ice Age in 
North America and Europe. 

It is thought that -the Ice Age was caused chiefly by great uplifts of 
the lands which were glaciated and drift-covered, giving them so high 
altitude that they received :freq.uent snowfalls throughout the year, by 
which ice-sheets were formed to the thickness of thousands of feet. The 
depths of fjords and continuations of river valleys on the submerged 
borders of North America anJ Europe indicate that their maximum 
vertical extent of uplift was 3,000 to 5,000 feet, or more, above their 
present levels. These continental areas then became enveloped by i~e­
sheets whose surface in the central part was probably about two miles 
above the sea level, like the ice-sheet which now covers the interior of 
Greenland. Under the great weight of the accumulated ice, however, 
the lands sank until they lay mostly somewhat lower than now during 
the closing part or Chan1plain epoch of the Ice Age, as is known by 
fossiliferous rnarine beds on many areas near the coast, overlying the till 
and other drift deposits. When the borders of the ice-sheet were thus 
depressed from their formerly high altitude, warmer climatic conditions 
caused them to be rapidly melted away. 



64 J>ublished Writings of Warren Upham. 

SHORTER p APERS. 

Ntt1nerous papers, mostly on glacial geology, in the Proceedings 
of the American Association for the Advancement of Science, for 1876, 
and onward; in Appalachia, published by the Appalachian Mountain 
Club, 1876, and onward: the American Naturalist, Sept., 1877, and on­
ward; the American Journal of Sci~nce, Dec., 1877, and onward; the 
Canadian Naturalist, 1878; the Proceedings of the Boston Society of 
Natural-History, for 1879. and onward; the Bulletin of the Minnesota 
Academy of Natural Sciences (1882-); the American Geologist, of Min­
neapolis (1888-); the Geological Magazine, of London (1889-); the Bulle­
tin of the Geological Society of America (1890-); the Popular Science 
Monthly, Sept., 1891, and onward; the Journal of the Victoria Insti­
tute, of London (1892-); Science, 1893; the Glacialists' Magazine, of 
Leeds, England, 1893. and onward; and the Journal of Geology, of Chi­
cago, 1894, and on ward. 

The Catalogue and Index of Contributions to North American Geology, 
1732-1891, by N. H. Darton (Bulletin No. 127, of the U.S. Geological 
Survey, 1896), gives, in pages 966-969, sixty. titles of Mr. Upham's pa­
pers and reports. These titles and those of later years given in the new 
edition of the Ice Age in North America, before mentioned, constitute 
a nearly complete list to the present time. 

EDITOR I.AL w ORK. 

IJ,fany reviews, contributed as one of the editors of the American Ge­
ologist and of the Glacialists' Magazine, during the past five years. 

THE AMERICAN GEOLOGIST is a monthly magazme, founded in 1888, 
published by a board of twelve editors. Each year h.as two volumes of 
more than 400 pages each, with portraits, maps, and figures in the text. 
Subscriptions ($.1.50 yearly) and orders for back number§, which can be 
supplied from the ~eginning, should be addressed to Prof. N. H. 
Winchell, Minneapolis, Minn.· 

THE GLACIALIS'l'S' MAGAZINE is a British quarterly journal of Glacial 
Geology, founded in 1893, edited by Prof. Percy F. Kendall (of Chapel 
Allerton, Leeds, Englai:id) aµd Warren Upham. Each year has a vol­
ume of about 200 pages, with maps and other illustrations. The yearly 
subscription is six shillings ($1.50); address Arthur R. Dwerryhouse, 65 
Louis street, Leeds, England. 



INDEX. 

A 
Altitudes, tabulated, 62. 
American Geologist, 64:. 
AMHERST, N. H., 12.13, 14, 15, 21, 22 36 

4-5, 49, 51-55, 56: the old meet.ing-ho-:ise' 
22, 34. 52. ' 

Antrim, N. H., 15. 
Am·ora, Minn .• 19. 

B 
·Rab~uck pond, 53. 
Hab k, Henry E., 17, 40. 
Bed , .. ..B., 18. 
Bible and am-ily registers 6, 7, 11 24 •:11;. 

38, 40, 50. ' ' ' i,c,,, 

Hjcton. En~landz:_.,._ 8., 
Bixby, Addie M., -19.AS. 
Bixbr, John, W. 
.Solton, Mass,... n. 
Boston, Maes:, 12, 21, 31;.-$, 4a--;--56. 
Boylston, Richard, and Edward J).., -~ 
Bristol, England, 7-; · · 
Brookfield, Ma&s._, 12~ 
Bruce, L. Aug_usta, 54:. 
Bureau, the Ancient, 56. 
Burnap, Rebecca, 13, 27. 
Burnham, Florence Belle, 18. 
Buss, Sarah A., 19, 27. 

C 
Caldwell, Maria, 54. 
Canadian Geological Survey, 48 62. 
Canobie lake, 41, n8. ' 
Canton, Mass., 10. 
Carleton College, 49. 
Cape Town, South Africa, 10. 
Chapin, Mary E., 15, 37. 
Charlestown, Mass., 13, 21. 
Chase, Rev. John N., 41. 
Chatham, P. Q., 19. 
Chelsea, Mass., 12. 
Civil War, 52. · 
Claremont, N. H., 12. 
Cl~veland, Ohio, 48. 
Colburn, Catherine E., 18, 4:1. 
Cone ord. N. H., 12, 48. 
Converse, Sarah F., 15, 37, 47. M. 
Coopering, 31. 
County road, 56. 
Cricket Corner school, 29, 45, 54. 

D 
Damon, John. 26. 
Dartmouth College, 48. 
Davis, Rev. J. G., 15, 17, 51. 
Devonshire, England, 8. 
Dover, N. H., 19. 
Dowse, Jonathan, 11. 
Duluth, Minn., 10. 
Dunlap, A.H .• 36, 47. 

E 
Edmonds, John, 11. 

Election Days, 53. 
EmAr~on, Ralph Waldo, 12. 

F 
Farmer's Cabinet. 52. 
Farr, Edward, 16: 
Farr, Maggie C., 16. 
Fishing. 30, 52, 53. 
Fitchburg, Mass., 18, 19. 
Fletcher, Capt. George W., 54. 
Flint, William F., M. 
Pl;ora of Minnesota, 61. 
Flower gardens, 49. 
Fourth of July, 53. 

0 
Glacialists' Magazine, 64, 
Goff, Daniel, 12. 
Goodwin, Alice H., 16 . 
Gould, Alonzo F., and children, 17. 
Green Samuel, 10. 
Greei;iand Icefields, 6..1. 
Griffin, John, 11. 
'Groton, Mass., 19. 

H 
Harvey. Myrtle M •• 19. 
Hayward, Sarah, our Mother, 14, :u, :-rl-

36. 
Hayward, William, and others, 14, :-rl, :-t{, 

57. 
Hill, Tamzen, 11. 
Hills, Maria H., 15. 
Hitchcock, Prqf. C. H., 48, 60. 
Hodgman, Ella L. S., 18. 
Home Life, 49. 
Hunt, William, 16. 
Hunting, 30, 36. 
Hymn recital, 50. 

I 
Ice Age, 48, 60, 63; causes, 63. 

J 
Jaffrey, N. H., 55. 
Joe English hill, 53. 

K 
Kelley, Gilman D., ancestry and child-

ren, 15. 16, 25, 36, 39, 58. 
Kelley, Benjamin P., 16, 59. 
Kelleyi Jacob William, 16,57, 59. 
Kenda 1 family, 27. 
Kendall, Prof. Percy F., 64. 
Keyes family, 27, 
King Philip's War, 9. 

L 
Lake Agassiz, 48 61, 62. 
"Leaves have faiien," 59. 
Lebanon, Maine, 16. 
Lincoln, Abraham, 53. 
Lowe, David Perkins, and children, 17,18. 
Lumbering, 31, 36. 
Lyndeborough, N. H., 53. 



66 Index. 

M 
Malden, Mass., 8, 10, 11, 25. 
Manchester, N. H., 51. 59. 
Manitoba, 48, 62. 
Marketing, 4.7, 58. 
Martin, Robert and Joane, 7. 
Mason, N. H., 27. 
Massachusetts, 51. 
Melendy, Mrs. William, 21. 
Mellins, Mary, 10. 
Melrose, Mass., 6. 11. 
Merriam, Rev. Asapb, 17. 
Merriam, Lucius B .. 17, 40. 
Merrimack, N. H., 18. 
Merrimack river, 43. 
M~thuen, ~ass .• 16, 51. 
Milford. N. H,, 21, ~2. 
Military t-raiuing, :30. 
Minnesota flora., 61. 
Minnesota Geological Survey, 48, 61. 
Minnesota Historical Society, 48, 60. 
Monson township, 52. 
Mont Vernon, N. H., 48, a2, aa, 54:. 
Morrison, Leonard A., 16. 

N 
Nashua, N. H., 14, 15, 17, 1~, 19, l7, :J6, 44. 

45, 51, 56. 
New Brunswick, 12. 
Newbury, Mass., 16. 
Newhall, Daniel, 12. 
New HamDshire. 51, 52, 60. 
New HampsLire Geological Survey, 48,6U 
New York state, 10. 
North Dakota, 10, 48, 62. 
North Reading, Mass., 13, 14, 28, :u, 32, :-33. 

0 
Ohio, 10. 

p 
Peterbm·ough, N. H., 5~, /i5. 
Pigeoning, ao, 36. 
Pillsbur~,, Josiah W., and Albert E .. 5;3. 

M. 
Pittsfield, Mass., 47. 
Plymouth Colony, 9. 
Policy pond, 41. 
Pond parish, 54. 
Pratt, Daniel, ta. 
Pratt, Sarah, 13, 25, 26. 

R 
Reading, Mass., rn, 26. 
Red River Valley, 62, 63. 
Revolutionary War, 52. 
Rice, Benjamin, 12. 
Royalston, Mass., 10. 

s 
Sabbat.h School, 34:, 38, 45. 
Saint Paul, Minn., 12, 48. 
Salem, MasR., 12, H, 31, ~. U. 
Salem, N. H •. 15, 16, 39, 57-59. 
Salem Depot, N. H., 16, 59. 
San Francisco, Cal., 10. 
Schagel, Malinda P., and parents, 19. 
School-books, 29. 
Schoolhouse, 54, 5:i, 59. 
Secnmb, Daniel F., 51, 52. 
Shattuck, Vrylena L., 55. 
Shoe-making, a4, 38, 41. 
Skat.ing,M. 
Slade. Eliza beth, 8. 
Soldiers' Monument. 52. 
Somerville, Mass., 18, 48. 
Souhegan river, 43, 53. 
Stoughton, Mass., 10. 
Sturbridge, Mass., 10, 

T 
Tarbox, William, 13 .. 
'remple, N. H., 19, 27. 
Templeton, Mass., 10. 
Thornton's Ferry, N. H., 18, 42. 
'l'ownsend, Dorcas, 14, 17, 32. 
Trapping, 3lJ, 43, 47. 
Troy, N. H., 18. 

u 
Uucanoonuck mountains, 53. 
United States Geological Survey, 48, 6"l. 
UPHAM, origin of the name, 6. 

Ancestors iu England, 6, 
UPHAM, Dr. Albert (:r., 5. 8, 9, 11, 12. 

Charles Went.worth. R.ev., 12. 
Ua:pt. Frank Kidder, 5. 
Hen rs P., 12. 
Jabez., 12. 
Jacob, the first, la. 
Jacob, the second, rn. 20-28. 
Jacob, the third, our Father, 14, 23. 2H-

:3"2.. 
James, Rev .• 12. 
John, Emigrant to America, 8, 
Nathaniel G., Judge, 12. 
Phineas, Lieut., the first, 9. 
Phineas, the second, 10. 
Phineas, the third, 6, 11. 
Tamzen, 1a, 15, 28, 37. 
Thomas C., Prof., 12. 
TimothyJ:l.ev., n. 
William .neynell, 7. 

OUR F AMil,Y = 
Jacob, our Father, 14, 2H, 29-32, 49, 57. 
Sarah Hayward, our Mother, 14, 31, 3'2-

36, 44, 45, 49, 57. 
Jacob Burnap, 15, 26, 36, 41. 55. 
Sarah Tamzen, 15, 37. 
Mary, 15, 16, 20, 25, 38-40, 50; writings, 

56-59. 
Emily Dorcas, 11, 40. 
Susan, 17, 41 • 
• John Henry, 18, 42, nO. 
Ruth Elizabeth (Lizzie), 6, 18, a4, at1. 

44-4fl, 55. 
_Jesse Hayward, 14, 46. 
Gflorge William, 19, 43. 46-48, 53, :ia. 
\V R rren, 19, 43, 4-7, 48, 5:H'l5: writings, 60-

64:. 
V 

Ve1·mont, 10. 27, :36. 
Vosr-, Samuel H., and children, 15. 

w 
Wade, Hou. Benjamin F., 11. 
Weaving, :-lH. 
Webster, Ret8ey. 16. 
Western Reserve Historical SocietJ, -IB. 
We.;;tford. MHss., 19: 
Weymouth, England, 7. 
,v eymouth, Ma~s., 7, 8. 
White Mount.p, ins, 48, 60. 
'\Vhit.tcmorc, Sarah, 1:3, 21, 20-28. 
Wilder. Martha, 5a. 
,vile.r, Jonathan, 12. 
,villie Astray, 57. 
,vilton railroad. n2, 56. 
Wilt~Iiire, England. 6. 
,vinchell, Prof. N. H.,48, 61,63, 64. 
Windham, N.H., 16. 
Wisconsin, 10. 62. 
Wood, Ruth, 9. 
Woodward, Isabel, 18. 
,voodwortb, William J., 17. 
Worcester, Mass., 8, 9. 
Wright, Prof. G. Frederick, 63. 


